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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Ph: 541-917-7550 Fax: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Site Plan Review SP-18-17 and Floodplain Development Review FP-04-17 

Medical Office Building - North Albany 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This staff report evaluates a Site Plan Review and Floodplain Review application for development at 
633 North Albany Road NW.  The subject site is zoned Community Commercial (CC) and includes one parcel on 
the east side of North Albany Road midway between Hickory Street and Highway 20.  The applicant proposes to 
construct a 15,115-square-foot, two-story medical office building with associated parking and landscaping site 
improvements.  The analysis in this report finds that the proposed development will satisfy the Site Plan Review 
criteria of Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 and Floodplain Development review criteria of ADC 6.110 
with conditions of approval to ensure compliance.  
 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: March 2, 2018 

FILES: SP-18-17 & FP-04-17 

TYPE OF 
APPLICATION: 

Site Plan Review and Floodplain Review of a 15,115-square-foot, two-story 
medical office building with related site improvements. 

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L process) 

STAFF REPORT BY: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

PROPERTY OWNER: North Albany MOB, LLC; 2870 Nansen Drive, Medford, OR 97504 

APPLICANT: Dimitri Englert, TVA Architects; 920 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 1500; Portland, OR 
97204; 503-220-0668; dimitrie@tvarchitects.com 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 633 North Albany Road NW 

MAP/TAX LOT: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-01DA; Tax Lot 700 

ZONING: Community Commercial (CC) 

PLAN DESIGNATION: Village Center 

OVERLAY /FP 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 1.12 acres 

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant land  

NEIGHBORHOOD: North Albany 

mailto:dimitrie@tvarchitects.com
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SURROUNDING 
ZONING: 

North: Community Commercial (CC) 
South: Community Commercial (CC) 
East: Community Commercial (CC) 
West: Mixed Use Commercial (MUC) 

SURROUNDING 
USES: 

North: Retail commercial establishments 
South: Retail commercial establishments  
East: Retail commercial establishments and self-serve storage 
West: Undeveloped, MUC-zoned property 

PRIOR HISTORY: PA-03-94: Partition to divide a 10.2-acre parcel into three parcels containing 1.24 
acres (Parcel 1); 5.75 acres (Parcel 2); and 3.23 acres (Parcel 3).  Approval was 
granted by the Planning Commission on September 1, 1994.  Partition Plat No. 
1994-063 was recorded with Benton County on December 28, 1994 
 
PA-15-97: Partition to divide a 5.75-acre parcel into two parcels containing 
4.63 acres and 1.11 acres.  Approval was granted by the Hearings Board on 
December 22, 1997.  Partition Plat No. 1998-012 was recorded with Benton County 
on March 13, 1998.    

 STAFF DECISION 

The Site Plan Review and Floodplain Development applications referenced above are APPROVED with 
CONDITIONS as described in this staff report. 

NOTICE INFORMATION 

A Notice of Filing for this application was mailed on November 29, 2017, to owners of property located within 300 
feet of the subject property.  A revised Notice of Filing was mailed on December 15, 2017, because the original 
notice was not mailed to the North Albany Neighborhood Association.  At the time the comment period ended on 
December 29, 2017, comments from one individual had been received by the Planning Division, and these 
comments are included as Attachment B.  Issued identified in the public comments are addressed in this staff report 
under the applicable criteria. 

STAFF ANALYSIS  

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for site plan review and floodplain 
development which must be met for these applications to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and 
are followed by findings and conclusions. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA (ADC 2.450) 

Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Sanitary Sewer  

1.1  City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main along the east property boundary of the 
subject property. 

1.2 Section 10.01.010 (1) of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) states that the objective of the Albany 
Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development 
and extension of the wastewater collection and treatment system and to allow the use of fees and charges 
to recover the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection 
and treatment system. 

1.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer system if 
the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 
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Water 

1.4  City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main along the east property boundary of the subject property. 

1.5 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

Storm Drainage 

1.6  City utility maps show a 15-inch public storm drainage main along the east boundary of the subject property.  
This storm drainage main discharges to the Willamette River just across Highway 20. 

1.7 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
floodwater run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  

1.8 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to or from adjacent properties.  In some situations, the 
applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to surrounding 
properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain a plumbing 
permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems crossing multiple lots 
will require reciprocal use, and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final plat.  In addition, 
any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.  The type of private drainage 
system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and 
approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

1.9 Due to the proximity of the site to the Willamette River, no on-site storm water detention will be required 
for this development.  

1.10 AMC 12.45.030 states that a post-construction storm water quality permit must be obtained for all new 
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all 
phases of the development, and such development creates and/or replaces more than 8,100 square feet of 
impervious surface, cumulatively (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).  Detailed design calculations and drawings must 
be submitted to the Public Works Department for review as part of the required stormwater quality permit. 

1.11 Because this site is greater than one acre, stormwater quality facilities will be required for this development. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1.1 Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities are adequate and available to serve the proposed 
development. 

1.2 The applicant must install stormwater quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal 
Code and the City’s Engineering Standards.  Final design details will be reviewed in conjunction with the 
required stormwater quality permit. 

1.3 This criterion will be met with the following conditions of approval to ensure compliance as proposed. 
 

CONDITIONS 

Condition 1 Consistency with Plans.  The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and 
written proposal submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and 
conditions of approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws. 

Condition 2  Storm Water Quality.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must obtain 
a Storm Water Quality permit from the City’s Engineering Department and construct the required 
stormwater quality facilities as per the City’s Engineering Standards or provide financial assurances 
for the required improvements.  
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Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 AMC 12.45.030 states that a post-construction storm water quality permit must be obtained for all new 
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all 
phases of the development, and such development creates and/or replaces more than 8,100 square feet of 
impervious surface, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).  Detailed design calculations and drawings must 
be submitted to the Public Works Department for review as part of the required stormwater quality permit. 

2.2 Because this site is greater than one acre, stormwater quality facilities will be required for this development.  

CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 The applicant must install stormwater quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal 
Code and the City’s Engineering Standards.  Final design details will be reviewed in conjunction with the 
required stormwater quality permit. 

2.2 This criterion can be satisfied with the Condition of Approval 2 listed under Site Plan Review Criterion 
one, above. 

Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

3.1 The project is located on the east side of North Albany Road about 210 feet south of Hickory Street.  The 
project will construct a 15,115-square-foot medical office facility. 

3.2 Access to the site will be provided via a shared driveway connection to North Albany Road, and a second 
shared driveway connection to Hickory Street.  

3.3 The intersection of North Albany Road and Hickory Street is controlled by a traffic signal and includes 
dedicated left turn pockets on all approaches. 

3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) has a horizon year of 2035.  Traffic projections and analysis 
in the TSP are based on an assumption that this site and other vacant sites would develop in accordance 
with their underlying zone designations.  The proposed development is an allowed use under the site’s CC 
zone designation, and therefore conforms with the assumptions used in the TSP.   

3.5 North Albany Road is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to city standards.  Improvements 
along the frontage of the site include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk along both sides of the street; a north and 
southbound vehicle travel lane in each direction; a northbound right turn lane; and on street bike lanes. 

3.6 Hickory Street is classified as a major collector street and is constructed to city standards.  Improvements 
include:  curb, gutter, and sidewalk along both sides of the street; a north and southbound vehicle travel 
lane in each direction; and on street bike lanes.    

3.7 The applicant submitted a Technical Memorandum (TM) with the application that identified the traffic 
impacts of the development.  The memorandum was prepared by Lancaster Engineering and is dated 
November 26, 2017 (Attachment C.13-C.17).   Albany Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) guidelines call for 
submittal of a trip generation analysis for project that generate more than 50 new peak hour trips, and a full 
TIA for projects that generated more than 100 peak hour trips.  Full TIA’s require performance analysis for 
all off-site arterial and collector intersection that will receive 50 or more peak hour trips from a new 
development.  

3.8 Based on Institute of Transportation Engineers trip rates for medical office buildings, the proposed 
development will generate 547 vehicle trips per day.  The Lancaster memorandum estimated that 36 of 
those trips would occur during the AM peak traffic hour, and 54 during the PM peak traffic hour.  The 
development was not estimated to generate the 100 peak hour trips required for submittal of a full TIA, and 
no intersection was projected to receive 50 or more peak hour trips because of the development.   
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3.9 The intersection of North Albany Road and Hickory Street is the closest signalized intersection to the 
development and was evaluated in a recent TIA for SD-05-17.  That TIA included trips from this 
development in its evaluation of the intersection.  The intersection was projected to operate with a LOS of 
C at year 2022 with all identified in process developments in place. 

Response to Traffic Related Public Comments: 

Troy Plum letter of December 14, 2017: 

ADC 2.450(3):  The proposed development shows a connection to an existing private drive on the east side of the 
subject which runs northerly to Hickory Street.  The proposed connection to that private drive creates an offset 
intersection with the Hickory Station access on the east side of the subject private drive.  The intent of internal 
private drives between commercial properties is to mimic public street patterns, the proposed intersection offset is 
not in conformance with City of Albany intersection spacing standards.  

Under previous land use approvals, the Hickory Station development was required to align the existing 
private drive running east-west on the Hickory Station property with the existing access easement on the 
north side of the subject property now under City review for development.  Aligning the proposed driveway 
with the existing Hickory Station driveway, within the existing access easement on that property, would 
bring the proposed development into conformance with ADC intersection spacing requirements and 
demonstrate consistency with pervious land use approvals and associated conditions of approval imposed 
on the Hickory Station property. 
Response:  The public street and intersection design standards contained in the ADC are not directly 
applicable to the design and operation of private parking lot travel aisles within commercial developments.  
The commercial design standards contained in ADC 8.350 do suggest that private internal circulation 
systems in commercial developments mimic traditional local street networks by breaking developments 
into numerous smaller blocks.  The ADC does not, however, contain design standards for private circulation 
that specify things like access aisle intersection spacing or alignment.  The design and operation of private 
internal circulation systems are considered under ADC 2.450(4). 

It is not correct that the City imposed a condition with the Hickory Station development that its east-west 
internal travel aisle align with the shared access easement that exists along the north boundary of this 
development.  The existing east-west access on the Hickory Station development is offset by approximately 
18 feet from the shared access easement located along the north boundary of the proposed development 
site.  

CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 Public streets adjoining the development are improved to city standards. 

3.2 The proposed development is an allowed use under the site’s CC zone designation and conforms with the 
assumptions used in the TSP. 

3.3 The proposed development will add about 547 weekday trips and 54 PM peak hour trips to the street system.  
The development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the City’s threshold for submittal of a full 
TIA.  No intersection will receive 50 or more peak hour trips from the development. 

3.4 The signalized intersection closest to the development is North Albany Road/Hickory Street.  A TIA 
recently submitted for SD-05-17 included trip generation from this development.  The TIA found that the 
intersection would meet City performance standards at 2022 with all assumed developments in place.  

3.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety 
and avoid congestion.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1 Access to the site will be provided via two shared driveway connections; one to North Albany Road and a 
second to Hickory Street.  The driveway to North Albany Road is limited to right turn movements by a 
median island. 

4.2 Currently, 30-foot wide reciprocal access easements exist along this site’s north and east boundary.  The 
easements are centered along the common property lines shared with abutting parcels.  Eight separate 
parcels are currently benefitted by the access easements. 

4.3 The shared access easement along the site’s north property line includes a shared driveway access at North 
Albany Road.  The shared driveway improvements only extend about 40 feet into the site from North 
Albany Road.   

4.4 The shared access easement along the site’s east property line has been improved for its full length with the 
development of nearby parcels and now provides this site with direct access to Hickory Street.  

4.5 The access easements enjoyed by this site were created with a land partition approved by the Planning 
Commission and recorded in 1994 that involved this site as well as nearby parcels to the north and east.  
The access easements were not originally proposed by the property owners.  They were added and included 
as a condition of the partition due to City concerns regarding the potential for creation of multiple access 
points to North Albany Road and Hickory street with development of individual parcels.  Based on the 
easement language on the plat map any of the properties benefitted by the easements can initiate the process 
to construct and improve them. 

4.6 The applicant’s proposed access to North Albany Road only uses the east 40 feet of the shared private 
access easement that runs along the site’s north boundary.  The site plan shows the connection between the 
site’s parking lot and the shared access being located about 20 feet from the east edge of North Albany 
Road.  The parking lot connection occurs on the outside of a curve and is at an angle of about 45 degrees 
with the shared access easement. 

4.7 In the event the shared access easement was to be developed in the future by one of the benefited parcels, 
it would create a private four-legged travel aisle intersection with unusual geometry located just 20 feet 
behind the shared driveway connection to North Albany Road.  The location and geometry of the 
intersection would result in driver uncertainty regarding movement right of way assignments, and as a result 
would not facilitate traffic or pedestrian safety.    

4.8  Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces. Per ADC 9.020, Table 1, medical and dental professional 
offices require one parking space per 250 net square feet of building space.  Fractional space requirements 
are to be counted to the nearest whole space, with half spaces rounded up.  The total may include required 
ADA spaces and up to 40 percent of spaces may be compact.   

Based on a gross building area of 15,115 square feet for the medical office use, the proposed development 
requires a minimum of 60 off-street vehicle parking spaces.  Required ADA spaces and up to 24 compact 
spaces may be included in the total.  The site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100) shows 62 vehicle parking 
spaces total, including 22 compact stalls and three ADA stalls. 

4.9 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  ADC 9.120(1-8) includes standards for parking lots.  Parking lots 
must have a durable, dust-free surface; a drainage system; perimeter curb; wheel bumpers; and striping.   

• ADC 9.120(1) states that all parking spaces must be improved in accordance with these standards 
and available for use at the time of project completion.   

• Additional findings and conditions regarding ADC 9.120(2) concerning setback, landscaping, and 
buffering/screening are addressed below in Finding of Fact 5.3 and Finding of Fact 5.6 and 5.9 
under Site Plan Review Criterion 5.   



Staff Report, Files SP-18-17 & FP-04-17, Page 7 of 31 

• ADC 9.120(3) states that all required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a 
durable, dust-free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director.  
The civil site plan (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300) shows all required parking, including travel 
aisles and access will be constructed with standard and heavy asphalt pavement.  

• Additional findings and conditions regarding ADC 9.120(4) concerning drainage and post-
construction stormwater quality facilities are addressed in Finding of Fact 1.6 – 1.11 under Site 
Plan Review Criterion 1 above.   

• ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing at least six inches high along the perimeter of all parking 
areas for the protection of landscaped areas and pedestrian walkways and to prevent runoff onto 
adjacent properties.  The civil site plan and details sheet (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300 & 
Attachment C.22, Sheet C601) show six-inch-high perimeter curbing along the perimeter of all 
parking areas. 

• ADC 9.120(6) requires a secured wheel bumper at least six inches high and at least six feet long, 
setback from the front of the stall at least two and a half feet, but not more than three feet if on all 
parking stalls fronting a sidewalk.  The civil site plan (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300), shows wheel 
bumpers six-feet in length and at least two and a half feet from the front of the long-term parking 
stalls that front the proposed sidewalk along the east building elevation.  Additional findings and 
conditions provided below specifically ADC 9.120(6) regarding compact parking spaces are 
addressed in Finding of Fact 4.8 below.   

• Per ADC 9.120(7), groups of more than two parking spaces must be located and served by an aisle 
or turnaround so that their use will require no backing or other maneuvering in a street right-of-
way other than an alley.  All parking spaces allow backing movements into an aisle.  No backing 
movements or other maneuvering in a street right-of-way have been proposed. 

• Per ADC 9.120(8), lots containing more than two parking spaces must have all required spaces 
permanently and clearly striped.  Stripes must be at least four inches wide.  The civil site plan and 
details sheet (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300 & Attachment C.22, Sheet C601) shows accessible 
parking stall striping, long-term parking stall striping, and no parking zone striping at least four 
inches wide.   

• Per ADC 9.120(9), where an existing or proposed parking area is adjacent to a developed or 
undeveloped site within the same zoning, district, any modifications to the parking area must be 
designed to connect to the existing or future adjacent parking area.  This requirement may be 
waived by the Director when it is deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the nature of the 
adjoining uses.  The site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100) shows 30-foot-wide reciprocal access 
easements currently exist along this site’s north and east boundary.  The easements are centered 
along the common property lines shared with abutting parcels.  Eight separate parcels are currently 
benefitted by the access easements.  No internal parking area connection is made to the abutting 
property to the south due to the location of the medical office building, which is street orientated 
according to ADC 8.330(1)(a).   

• Additional findings below regarding ADC 9.120(10) concerning parking lot landscaping are 
addressed in Finding of Fact 5.8 under Site Plan Review Criterion 5 below.   

• Per ADC 9.120(11), no more than 40 percent of parking spaces provided may be designated for 
compact cars.  Compact spaces must be signed, and/or the space painted with the words “Compact 
Cars Only.”  The details sheet (Attachment C.22, Sheet C601) shows that compact spaces will be 
indicated by permanently painting the words “Compact Cars Only.”  Additional findings provided, 
specifically ADC 9.120(11) concerning the number of compact parking spaces, are addressed in 
Finding of Fact 4.8 below. 

• ADC 9.120(12) states that all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance 
with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  Additional findings regarding ADC 9.120(12) 
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concerning the location and number of accessible parking spaces are addressed in Finding of Fact 
4.9 below.  

• Additional findings and conditions provided below specifically ADC 9.120(13)-(15) concerning 
bicycle parking, lighting, and pedestrian access are addressed in Finding of Fact 4.13 – 4.15 below.  

• Per ADC 9.120(16), when employee parking is designated in new developments, parking for 
carpools and vanpools shall be provide and located near the employee entrances to building.  No 
employee parking spaces are proposed or required for this development.   

4.8 Compact Spaces.  ADC 9.130, Table 1, includes dimensional standards for parking lots.  ADC 9.130(1) 
states that compact spaces must be at least eight feet wide by 16 feet long.  The civil site plan (Attachment 
C.21, Sheet C300) shows sixteen of the 22 compact spaces to be eight feet wide by 16 feet long, and the 
remaining six compact spaces to be nine feet wide by 16 feet long.  ADC 9.120(6) requires a secured wheel 
bumper at least six inches high and at least six feet long, setback from the front of the stall at least two and 
a half feet, but not more than three feet if on all parking stalls fronting a sidewalk.  The civil site plan 
(Attachment C.21, Sheet C300), shows wheel bumpers six-feet in length and at least two and a half feet 
from the front of the compact stalls that front the proposed sidewalk along the north access easement. 

4.9  Accessible Spaces.  ADC 9.130(2) states that accessible spaces must be a minimum of nine feet wide and 
17 feet long and designed in accordance with the Oregon Structural specially code.  An adjacent access 
aisle must be provided that is at least eight feet wide and 17 feet long for van-accessible space, and six feet 
wide for standard accessible space.  The civil site plan (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300), shows three 
accessible spaces near the main entrance of the building.  The accessible spaces are shown to be nine feet 
wide and 18.5 feet long.  A six-foot-wide and eight-foot-wide accessible space are located between the 
accessible vehicle parking spaces.    

4.10 Stall Width.  ADC 9.130(3) states that long-term parking space must be at least 8.5 feet wide and that 
parking stalls adjacent to planter islands must be least 9.5 feet wide.  The civil site plan (Attachment C.21, 
Sheet C300) all parking stalls adjacent to planter islands are at least 9.5 feet wide, except for the one located 
just south of the east entrance.  All long-term parking spaces are at least 8.5 feet wide and 18.5 feet long.      

4.11 Aisle Width.  ADC 9.130(4) states that aisles for two-way traffic and emergency vehicle operates must be 
at least 24 feet wide.  The civil site plan (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300), shows all internal aisles at least 
26 feet wide.  

4.12 Storage Length.  ADC 9.130(5) states that design of driveways and on-site maneuvering and loading areas 
for commercial and industrial development shall include 20 feet of storage length for entering and existing 
vehicles in order to provide vehicles from backing into the flow of traffic on the public street or causing 
unsafe conflicts with on-site circulation.  The civil site plan (Attachment C.21, Sheet C300), shows a 20-
foot of storage length at the North Albany Road entrance.  No other accesses are proposed from a public 
street.  

4.13 Bicycle Parking.  ADC 9.120(13) requires commercial and office developments to provide one bicycle 
parking space for every ten automobile spaces required, with a minimum of two spaces.  Based on the 
requirement for 60 vehicle parking spaces, six bicycle parking spaces are required, three of which must be 
covered.   

The site plan shows seven covered bicycle spaces near the south entrance to the medical office building.  
Based on the applicant’s site plans, and the bike parking detail on (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100 & 
Sheet A403), the required overhead and three-foot side clearances appear to be provided and allow for the 
installation of a fully loaded rack that is securely fastened to the ground and capable of supporting each 
bicycle as specified in ADC 9.120(13).  Condition of Approval 6 will ensure required bicycle parking is 
installed as proposed in conformance with the design and dimensional requirements listed in 
ADC 9.120(13) prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit.   

4.14 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking 
area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.  See ADC 
9.480 for glare and heat regulations.  ADC 8.390 requires on-site lighting to be arranged so that light is 
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reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets.  The applicant’s submittal indicates that the 
proposed lighting will consist of exterior, building mounted, sign and tree spot lighting, illuminated 
pathway bollards, and overhead parking lot lights.  Condition of Approval 8 will ensure that any on-site 
lighting will meet the minimum standards listed in ADC 9.120(14). 

4.15  Pedestrian Access.  ADC 9.120(15) states that walkways and access ways shall be provided in all new 
off-street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the entrance of 
new buildings.  The site abuts a public sidewalk to the west along North Albany Road NW and a private 
sidewalk to the east in the Hickory Station development.  The site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100) 
shows a new five-foot wide sidewalk proposed from the building entrance to the existing sidewalk along 
North Albany Road NW and the site’s parking lot.  The site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100) also shows 
new five-foot-wide sidewalk is also proposed in the shared access easement from the public sidewalk at 
North Albany Road to the shared private driveway to the east of the site.  

4.16 Loading Standards.  Per ADC 4.260, loading spaces for office uses are not required.  No loading spaces are 
proposed with this development. 

Response to Traffic Related Public Comments: 

Troy Plum letter of December 14, 2017: 

1. ADC 2.450(4): There are no internal pedestrian connections through the proposed development 
connecting North Albany Road to the existing private drive to the east which provides access to several 
fully developed commercial uses, particularly in the Community Commercial zone and associated Village 
Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  The proposed development needs a pedestrian route from North 
Albany Road to the existing private drive east of the subject property in order to conform to all applicable 
standards of the ADC. 

As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the existing private 
drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station access alignment.  The offset 
intersection will cause unnecessary left turn movement conflicts and create associated safety hazards. 

Response:  This applicant has proposed construction of an internal pedestrian connection along the north 
boundary of the site (within a shared access easement) that would link North Albany Road with the shared 
access easement that runs along the site’s east boundary.  Construction of that sidewalk will provide a 
pedestrian connection between this development and existing commercial uses to the east. 

It is true that the applicant’s proposed site plan would result in creation of an offset private travel aisle 
intersection along the shared access easement running along the site’s east boundary.  There are, however, 
no provisions prohibiting that in the ADC.  Placing this site’s access at its north boundary within the shared 
easement would result in an 18-foot offset.  The applicant’s current proposal would result in an offset of 
about 61-feet and would provide drivers with more reaction time than would an 18-foot offset.  The shared 
travel aisle between the proposed development and Hickory Street currently has individual 90-degree 
parking bays together with four separate private access aisle connections, all of which are offset from each 
other.  To date staff is aware of no problems with the function of the shared travel aisle. 

CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 The site has access to both North Albany Road and Hickory Street via shared private access easements that 
existing along the site’s north and east boundary.  Eight separate parcels are currently benefitted by the 
access easements. 

4.2 The shared private access along the site’s east boundary is improved between the site and Hickory Street. 

4.3 The shared private access along the site’s north boundary is only partially improved; improvements only 
extend about 40 feet from North Albany Road.   

4.4 The site was part of a land partition was approved by the Planning Commission and recorded in 1994. That 
partition included this site as well as nearby parcels to the north and created several shared access 
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easements.  Based on the easement language on the plat map any of the properties benefitted by the 
easements can initiate the process to construct and improve them. 

4.5 The applicant’s proposed access to North Albany Road only uses the east 40 feet of the shared private 
access easement that runs along the site’s north boundary.  The site plan shows the connection between the 
site’s parking lot and the shared access being located about 20 feet from the east edge of North Albany 
Road.  The parking lot connection occurs on the outside of a curve and is at an angle of about 45 degrees 
with the shared access easement. 

4.6 In the event the shared access easement along the north boundary of the site is developed in the future by 
one of the benefited parcels, it would create a private four-legged travel aisle intersection with unusual 
geometry just 20 feet behind the shared driveway connection to North Albany Road.  The location and 
geometry of the intersection would result in driver uncertainty regarding movement right of way 
assignments, and as a result would not facilitate traffic or pedestrian safety.  

4.7 The proposed internal travel aisles will comply with ADC 9.120(3) and ADC 9.130(4). 

4.8 The proposed parking areas will be improved in accordance with ADC 9.120(1-12). 

4.9 One parking stall adjacent to a planter island (south of the east entrance) does not comply with the standards 
of ADC 9.130(3).  Condition of Approval 7 will ensure all parking stalls adjacent to planter islands are at 
least 9.5 feet wide. 

4.10 A total of 60 off-street vehicle parking spaces are required for this development.  A total of 24 compact 
vehicle parking spaces may be included in the total number of required parking spaces.  All required parking 
spaces will be provided in accordance with ADC 9.130.  

4.11 A total of six bicycle parking spaces, at least three covered, are required for this development and will be 
provided in accordance with ADC 9.120(13)(e-h). 

4.12 To ensure that light does not glare onto adjacent properties, Condition of Approval 8 requires all exterior 
lights to be a shielded, full cut-off design. 

4.13 A pedestrian connection is provided from the building entrances to the public sidewalk along North Albany 
Road.  A pedestrian connection is also provided from the public sidewalk along North Albany Road to 
abutting properties to the east (Hickory Station) via sidewalk located in the access easement along the site’s 
north boundary. 

4.14 This criterion is met with the following condition. 

CONDITIONS 

Condition 3 Site Access from North Albany Road.  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall 
provide a revised site plan that reconfigures the site’s proposed access to North Albany Road as 
described below.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant’s entrance from 
North Albany Road shall be from an extension of the shared private access that runs along the north 
boundary of the site.  The connection between the site’s parking lot and the shared private access 
shall be located such that there is at least 20 feet between the west edge of the connection and the 
east edge of the travel aisle leading to the adjoining property to the north, in accordance with the 
revised site plan approved by the Planning Division. 

Condition 4 Site Access at Site’s East Boundary. The proposed access at the site’s east boundary, as shown 
in the site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100), can be removed in the event the shared access 
easement along the north boundary of the site is fully improved and connects North Albany Road 
to the existing private shared travel aisel on the east side of the site.  

Condition 5 Private Access Improvements.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the extension of 
the shared private access shall have curb on both sides, a minimum paved width of 24 feet, and a 
five-foot sidewalk along one side, in accordance with the revised site plan approved by the Planning 
Division as required by Condition of Approval 3.  The sidewalk shall extend to the private shared 
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travel aisle along the site’s east boundary as shown on the site plan, in accordance with the revised 
site plan approved by the Planning Division.  

Condition 6 Bicycle Parking.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a total of six bicycle parking 
spaces shall be installed, with at least three sheltered, in conformance with the requirements at ADC 
9.120(13)(e-h).   

Condition 7 Parking Stalls Adjacent to Planter Islands.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all 
parking stalls adjacent to planter islands shall be at least 9.5 feet wide. 

Condition 8 Exterior Lighting.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting fixtures, 
including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible 
with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

5.1  Surrounding Development.  The site is surrounded by Community Commercial zoning to the north, east, 
and south, and Mixed-Use Commercial to the west.  North of the site are commercial retail establishments, 
specifically a gas station, convenience store, and fast food restaurant.  Commercial retail establishments 
and self-serve storage units abuts the site to the east.  A carwash and vehicle service station abuts the site 
to the south. West of the site, across North Albany Road, is a single-family dwelling. 

5.2 Operating Characteristics.  The proposal is for a 15,115-square-foot, two-story medical office building with 
associated parking and site improvements.  The clinic generally operates on a standard clinic schedule of 
Monday through Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.  No overnight stays are proposed.  The proposed medical 
office building is permitted outright in the CC zone subject to Site Plan Review approval and will have 
operating characteristics that are similar to the other commercial and office uses in the surrounding area.    

5.3 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 4.090, Table 1, provides that in the CC zoning district the 
minimum building setback from a front property line is 10 feet and there is no interior yard setback from 
property lines that do not abut a residential zoning district.  Per ADC 4.220 parking and loading spaces may 
not be located in a required front or side setback.  The proposed development meets applicable setback 
requirements, with only landscaping, driveways, and pedestrian connections located in the front yard 
setbacks.   

5.4 Lot Coverage. Maximum lot coverage in the CC zone is 90 percent.  Lot coverage includes all impervious 
surfaces, building footprints, eave overhangs, parking, access, and sidewalks.  As proposed the site will 
have 80 percent impervious and 20 percent pervious surface post-development, as indicated on the cover 
sheet (Attachment C.18, Sheet C001).  When the access easement along the north portion of the site is 
development, the site will have 83 percent impervious and 17 percent pervious surface post-development, 
as indicated on the cover sheet (Attachment C.18, Sheet C001).  All yards adjacent to streets must be 
landscaped in accordance with ADC 9.140(2) and 9.150.  Landscaping is addressed in Finding of Fact 5.6 
– 5.9 below.   

5.5 Building Height. The maximum building height in the CC zoning district is 50 feet unless the Airport 
Approach Overlay restrictions dictate a lower height.  In this instance, the 50-foot height limitation applies, 
and the elevation drawing shows that both buildings will be less than 30 feet tall and meet the standard.  

5.6 Landscaping Required – Non-Residential.  ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front and interior 
setbacks (exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions) must be landscaped or have landscaping 
guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190 before an occupancy permit will be issued. Minimum 
landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial and industrial 
districts is as follows: 

(1) One tree at least 6 feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(2) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 



Staff Report, Files SP-18-17 & FP-04-17, Page 12 of 31 

(3) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, 
rock, or other attractive ground cover. 

(4) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other 
industrially or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped. 

In this instance, the buffering standards from ADC 9.240 also apply within ten-foot front yard areas along 
North Albany Road and set a higher standard for landscaping than the requirements of ADC 9.140(2).   

5.7 Buffering and Screening.  ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 contain buffering and screening provisions 
intended to reduce impacts on adjacent uses of a different type.  No screening is required for commercial 
uses that abut properties with commercial zoning or an arterial street.  For commercial uses that abut 
arterials, a ten-foot landscape buffer is required. Per ADC 9.240, the buffer shall include:  

(1) At least one row of trees.  These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for 
deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for 
evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart.  This requirement may be waived by the 
Director when it can be demonstrated that such trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code 
(e.g. solar access). 

(2) At least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for every 1,000 square feet of required buffer 
area. 

(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen 
shrubs). 

Buffering (but not screening) is required in the front yards along North Albany Road since the street is 
classified as an arterial.  The ten-foot buffer area along North Albany Road to includes a 202-foot by ten-
foot area totaling 2,020 square feet excluding the driveway and sidewalks.  The landscape plan (Attachment 
C.28, Sheet L001) indicates that three trees two inches in caliper at the time of planting, five 20-gallon 
shrubs with the remaining area to be treated with groundcover, lawn or decorative bark or rock will be 
provided.  The landscaping indicated on the applicant’s preliminary landscape plan will not meet the 
applicable buffering requirements of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4.  Conditions of Approval 9 will 
ensure compliance with buffering requirements of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4.  

5.8 Landscaping within Parking Lot. (ADC 9.150). The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide 
shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the 
following minimum standards:  

(1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both 
ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) feet wide, excluding the 
curb. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative groundcover 
containing at least two (2) shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays 
nor their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-
accessible parking spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-
foot wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except 
that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials. 

The landscaping plan (Attachment C.28, Sheet L001), shows that parking bays throughout the parking lot 
consist of no more than 11 spaces. However, not all of the parking lot planter bays conform to the 
requirements of ADC 9.150(1). The parking lot entrance provides an area of at least five feet in width of 
landscaping. The parking areas are separated from the exterior wall of the proposed building by more than 
five feet of landscaping and walkways. The landscape plan (see Attachment C.28, Sheet L001) list species 
that will be planted and indicates general conformance with landscaping standards for parking lots.  
Proposed trees (Acer Griseum, Cornus Nuttalli, and Fraxinus Angustifolia) will be at least ten feet tall, and 
ground cover and accent plants will be provided.  Additional perimeter parking area landscaping standard 
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are in the supplement village center commercial design standards (ADC 8.470) below) and incorporated 
here by reference.  The landscaping indicated on the applicant’s preliminary landscape plan will not meet 
the applicable parking lot planter bay requirements of ADC ADC9.150(1) or perimeter parking area 
landscaping standards of ADC 8.470(1).  Conditions of Approval 9 will ensure compliance with ADC 
9.150(1) planter bay landscaping standards and ADC 8.470(1) perimeter parking area landscaping 
standards. 

5.9 Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped 
underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written 
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. The irrigation plan (Attachment 
C.29, Sheet L002) indicates that all landscape planting shall be irrigated with a fully automatic irrigation 
system.  Condition of Approval 9 and Condition of Approval 10 will ensure that the installation of required 
landscaping and irrigation, shall be completed in accordance with approved plans upon occupancy or 
guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.     

5.10 Signs. Signage will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review application. The Planning Division will 
review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building Division. See ADC 13.421-13.425 
for regulations regarding sign size and number allowances in the CC zoning district.  

5.11 Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 states that any refuse container or disposal area that would 
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential 
area, must be screened from view by placement of a sight obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six (6) feet 
tall.  Refuse disposal areas may not be located in required setback areas or buffer yards and must be contained 
within the screened area. No refuse container shall be placed within 15 feet of a dwelling window. 

 The site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100) shows trash receptacles located on the southwest corner of 
the parking area abutting commercial development. The exterior elevation plan (Attachment C.27, Sheet 
A403) shows that the trash receptacles will be screened with an approximately seven-foot-tall concrete 
masonry walls.  Condition of Approval 11, below will ensure that the trash receptacles will installed, in 
accordance with ADC 4.300, prior to occupancy. 

5.12 Fences.  ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences.  No fences are proposed at this time. 

5.13 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. No adverse environmental 
impacts are expected from this development.  The applicant addresses these potential impacts as follows: 

• Noise: Noise generated in association to the proposed use will include standard mechanical 
equipment and daytime on-site parking lot traffic.  No noise is anticipated to exceed the noise 
source standards of ADC 9440(1)(c). 

• Visible Emissions: The proposed use is not anticipated to increase the visual (stack) emissions at 
the property line.  

• Vibrations: Vibrations that exceed 0.002g peak are not excepted to be produced in association to 
the proposed use.  

• Odors: The proposed use is not anticipated to produce continuous, frequent, or repetitive odorous 
or emissions. 

• Heat: This is not applicable to the proposed use on this site. 

• Insects and Rodents: The current and proposed materials and processes used on this site do not 
attract insects or rodents. 

• Hazardous Waste: No waste originating on site is expected to be exposed to the atmosphere or 
stormwater drainage. 

• Glare: ADC 9.480 states that no direct or sky reflecting glare in excess of 0.5-foot candles of light 
be visible at the lot line shall be permitted.  Condition of Approval 8, under Site Plan Review 
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Criterion 4 above, will ensure that all exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall 
be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

Response to Traffic Related Public Comments: 

Troy Plum letter of December 14, 2017: 

2. ADC 2.450(5): As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the 
existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station access 
alignment. 

There is no pedestrian connectivity provided within the proposed development to existing properties, and 
associated private drive, to the east.  The proposed development is not compatible with the existing 
pedestrian connectivity patterns in the surrounding fully developed Community Commercial zone.  The 
developer/owner has made no efforts to minimize negative impacts. 

Response:  As noted in the response to item #2, the applicant has proposed construction of a pedestrian 
connection between North Albany Road and the shared access along the site’s north boundary. 

CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The operating characteristics of the proposed medical office development are similar to those of 
surrounding commercial and office uses. 

5.2 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property are mitigated through compliance with 
applicable development standards. 

5.3 The proposed development will meet the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, outside 
storage, refuse containers, and environmental standards. 

5.4 A revised landscaping plan demonstrating that the screening and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 
and Table 9-4 and parking lot planter bay landscaping standards of ADC 9.150(1) must be submitted to the 
Planning Division for review and approval prior to issuance of an occupancy permit.  Required landscaping 
and irrigation must be installed prior to issuance of an occupancy permit. 

5.5 No signage has been reviewed as part of the Site Plan Review request.  Any proposed signage will be 
reviewed when sign permits are submitted. 

5.6 An enclosed refuse disposal area together with an acceptable screening method is shown on the site plan.  
The refuse enclosure must be installed prior to issuance of an occupancy permit. 

5.7 Condition of Approval 8, under Site Plan Review Criterion 4 above, will ensure that any on-site lighting 
will meet the minimum standards listed in ADC 9.120(14). 

5.8 The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development will be reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development with the following conditions of approval to ensure the development occurs as 
proposed and in compliance with applicable standards. 

CONDITIONS 

Condition 9 Final Landscape & Irrigation Plan.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a revised 
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the City Planning Division for review and 
approval.  The final plan shall include planting and irrigation details, dimensions, and calculations, 
and notes as necessary to verify the required landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), the screening 
and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4, and perimeter parking area screening 
standards of ADC 8.470(1) are satisfied.   

Condition 10 Completion Guarantee.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required 
site improvements, including the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall be 
completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any 
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division and 



Staff Report, Files SP-18-17 & FP-04-17, Page 15 of 31 

be in compliance with landscape standards of ADC 9.150 and the screening and buffering standards 
of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4. 

Condition 11 Refuse Container Screening. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all required screening 
for refuse containers or disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC 4.300. 

Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach. The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District.   

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this portion 
of property. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplain:  Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance 
Rate Map (FIRM# 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016), portions of the subject property are located 
within Zone AE of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), commonly referred to as the 100-year 
floodplain.  Within the site area, the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) has been determined to be of 205.4 feet, 
based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD ‘88).  Applicable review criteria for this land 
use review are ADC 6.110 “Site Improvement, Land Division, and Manufactured Home Park Standards.” 
Those criteria are addressed later in this report. Those findings and conclusions are included here by 
reference. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on this 
property.  The National Wetland Inventory does not show wetlands in this location. 

6.5  Article 7 Historic Districts. Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the subject property is 
not in any historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.  

CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 There are no areas of steep slopes on the subject property. 

6.3 A portion of the subject property is located in the Floodplain Overlay district. Floodplain review criteria 
under ADC 6.110 are addressed later in this report and incorporated here by reference. 

6.4 No development is proposed within the significant wetland overlay (/SW) or the riparian corridor overlay 
(/RC). 

6.5 The subject property is not in any historic district. 

6.6 There are no known archaeological resources on the subject properties. 

6.7 There are no other special purpose districts to consider on this site.  

6.8 This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  
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Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION: 

7.1 Two prior land use approvals are associated with the property: 

• PA-03-94: Partition to divide a 10.2-acre parcel into three parcels containing a 1.24 acres (Parcel 
1); 5.75 acres (Parcel 2); and 3.23 acres (Parcel 3). Approval was granted by the Planning 
Commission on September 1, 1994.  Partition Plat No. 1994-063 (Attachment D) was recorded 
with Benton County on December 28, 1994 

• PA-15-97: Partition to divide a 5.75-acre parcel into two parcels containing 4.63 acres and 1.11 
acres.  Approval was granted by the Hearings Board on December 22, 1997.  Partition Plat No. 
1998-012 (Attachment E) was recorded with Benton County on March 13, 1998.    

7.2 The access easements enjoyed by this site were created with a land partition approved by the Planning 
Commission and recorded in 1994 that involved this site as well as nearby parcels to the north and east.  
The access easements were not originally proposed by the property owners. They were added and included 
as a condition of the partition due to city concerns regarding the potential for creation of multiple access 
points to North Albany Road and Hickory street with development of individual parcels.  Based on the 
easement language on the plat map any of the properties benefitted by the easements can initiate the process 
to construct and improve them. 

Response to Traffic Related Public Comments: 

Troy Plum letter of December 14, 2017: 

3. ADC 2.450(7): As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the 
existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station access 
alignment.  The proposed development is not in compliance with prior land use approvals on adjacent 
properties. 

Response:  See response to items #1 and #2. 

CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 Condition of Approvals 3 and 5, under Site Plan Review Criterion 4 above, will ensure compliance with 
the access easements denoted on Partition Plat No. 1994-063 and Partition Plat No. 1998-012.  

Criterion (8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION: 

8.1 The site does not have non-conforming status; therefore, this criterion is not applicable. 

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390) 

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked 
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the 
standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided findings 
and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA" preceding the 
standard means it is not applicable to this particular development  

N/A Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). Applicable only for residential property inside the 
Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. 

 Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established 
to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment. These standards apply in all 
zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development in HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate 
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appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum front setback standards in ADC 
Section 5.120. 

(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is 
demonstrated by placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have 
a direct and convenient route from the street sidewalk to building entrances. 

(a) On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public 
street/sidewalk and off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), 
except where it is not feasible due to limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site 
less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, or where there are access restrictions.
   

(b) Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented 
to traffic aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public 
street with pedestrian access, landscape strips, and street trees. 

 
(2) Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, 

porticos, arcades, arches, wing walls, and planters. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The subject property is infill site less than three acres.  Site plans show the medical 
office building at the southwest corner of the site oriented to North Albany Road and abutting 
development at 527 North Albany Road.  No off-street parking is proposed to be developed between the 
building frontage and North Albany Road NW.  

A five-foot-wide paved sidewalk connects the public entrance to the medical office building to the public 
sidewalk along North Albany Road and abutting parking lot. The pedestrian path of travel to the public 
sidewalk along North Albany Road is approximately 80 feet. The main (north) public entrance of the 
medical office building faces the parking lot rather than North Albany Road, but it is clearly identifiable 
to pedestrians on the street by architectural features incorporated into the façade such as an entryway 
canopy and large storefront windows.  This standard is met. 

 General Building Design (ADC 8.340). The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, 
CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC Section 8.345. New commercial buildings shall provide 
architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and 
enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided except when not 
feasible. 

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front 
elevation(s) of buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the 
following minimum proportions: CC District—25 percent transparency. The minimum window and 
door requirements are measured between 2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass portion of 
doors may be used in the calculation.  If there are upper floor windows, they shall continue the 
vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows. 

 

(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and 
features such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, 
textured concrete block, textured concrete, and landscaping. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: As shown on elevation plan (Attachment C.26, Sheet A402), ground floor window 
are provided along the adjacent sidewalk abutting North Albany Road.  The west facing elevation adjacent 
to North Albany Road provides approximately 39 percent transparency (320 square feet of window glazing 
between 2-feet and 8-feet divided by 820 total square footage of building façade).  The north (main front) 
facing elevation provides approximately 43 percent transparency (200 square feet of window glazing 
between 2-feet and 8-feet divided by 460 total square footage of building façade), which exceeds the 25 
percent transparency requirement.      
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The exterior design of the proposed building provides a variety of architectural elements.  The proposed 
building will be constructed mainly with dark gray ribbed metal panels.  Architectural relief and interest 
will be provided using wood textured aluminum panels and textured concrete accents, glass storefront 
windows, and varying building height and articulation. Pedestrian scale is achieved by combining a 
significant amount of glass storefront, landscaping, and amenities along the west facing façade.  
Landscaping buffer with a minimum width of 10 feet will be installed between the public sidewalk and the 
building.  This standard is met. 

 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). The following standards emphasize the 
importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The standards apply to both public 
and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on sites under three acres 
is exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal 
access easements to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote 
connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

 
(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent 

public street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation 
system shall mimic a traditional local street network and break the development into numerous 
smaller blocks. 

  
(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided 

in (4) below, or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural 
resources, or are infill sites less than one acre.   

 
(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the 

American with Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 
 
(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road 

widths to a minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the 
road.   

FINDINGS OF FACT: ADC 8.350(1) and the internal vehicle circulation system are addressed under 
Site Plan Review Criterion (3) and (4) above, and the findings, conclusions, and conditions provided are 
incorporated here by reference. In summary, previous analysis finds that the proposed development will 
satisfy the above standard as conditioned. 
 

 Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  

(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian 
amenities. The number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 

  Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
 Less than 5,000 square feet  1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet   2 

10,001 – 50,000 square feet  3 

    More than 50,000 square feet  4 
 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item 
may be used to fulfill the requirement: 
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(a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or 
sidewalks which are 50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.  

(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 

(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

(f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 

(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 

(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 

(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, 
or near transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from 
an improved public or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must 
be provided via a public right-of-way or a public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 

(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For 
example, similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and 
pavers is recommended to foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials 
should be suitable for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle 
(e.g., 10 years before replacement). 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The size of the proposed medical office building is 15,115 square feet; therefore, 
three pedestrian amenities are required (see ADC 8.360(1) above). The applicant proposes three pedestrian 
amenities in accordance with this standard.  A canopy is proposed at the main entrance per ADC 
8.360(2)(a); a 24-inch tall planter is proposed along the North Albany Road sidewalk per ADC 8.360(2)(c); 
and a new public bench located is proposed in front of the planter next to the North Albany Road sidewalk 
per ADC 8.360(2)(b).  The canopy is located at the main entrance of the medical office building.  The 
planter and bench are located along the North Albany Road right-of-way.  The location of all three 
pedestrian amenities are in accordance with ADC 8.360(3)(a).  The inclusion of these pedestrian amenities 
results in compliance with the standard. The applicant may change or add to the preliminary choice of 
pedestrian amenities. This standard will be met with a condition of approval requiring the installation of 
pedestrian amenities prior to building occupancy. 

 Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 

(1) New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall 
provide for convenient pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection 
is impractical. Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or 
proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are 
undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways and walkways on site shall 
be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining property. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The subject site is located about 225 feet south of the North Albany Road and 
Hickory Street intersection.  The nearest transit stop is located over 1,000 feet to the north along North 
Albany Road.  The nearest signalized and marked crosswalk is located on North Albany Road at Hickory 
Street, about 225 feet to the north of the site; and North Albany Road at Highway 99E, about 250 feet south 
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of the site.  All adjacent transit stops are accessible from the subject site via public sidewalks per ADC 
8.370(1).   

The applicant proposes to install a 5-foot wide sidewalk to connect the main entrance of the medical office 
building to the existing public sidewalk along North Albany Road per ADC 8.370(2).   

A pedestrian connection is also provided from the public sidewalk along North Albany Road to abutting 
properties to the east (Hickory Station) via sidewalk located in the access easement along the site’s north 
boundary per ADC 8.370(3).  This standard will be met. 

N/A Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). The amount of parking needed for larger commercial development can 
result in a large expanse of pavement. Landscaping in a parking area shall be incorporated in a manner 
that is both attractive and easy to maintain, minimizes the visual impact of surface parking, and improves 
environmental and climatic impacts (Figure 8-6). In addition to the provisions of Article 9, the following 
standards apply to commercial development when more than 75 parking spaces are proposed. 

(1) Walkways are necessary for persons who will access the site by walking, biking or transit. A 
continuous pedestrian walkway at least 7 feet wide shall be provided from the primary frontage 
sidewalk to the customer entrance for each building. This internal walkway shall incorporate a mix 
of landscaping, benches, drop-off bays and bicycle facilities for at least 50 percent of the length of 
the walkway. The walkways must be designed for access by disabled persons. If the walkway 
crosses a parking area or vehicle aisle, the standards in Subsection (2) below apply. 

(2) For the safety of pedestrians, parking lots shall be designed to separate pedestrians from vehicles 
and include protected pedestrian walkways from parking areas to building entrances. Walkways 
shall be protected by landscaping or parking bumpers. Walkways shall be at least 7 feet wide with 
no car overhang or other obstruction; 9' 6" for car overhang on one side; 12 feet for car overhang 
on both sides. Walkways may cross a vehicle aisle if distinguished by a color, texture or elevation 
different from the parking and driving areas. Walkways shall not share a vehicle aisle. 

(3) The parking area shall be divided into pods of no more than 75 spaces each with landscape strips, 
peninsulas, or grade separations to reduce the visual impact of large expanses of paving, to direct 
vehicular traffic through the parking lot, and to provide a location for pedestrian walkways. 

(4) Pods may have access at one or both ends. A pod may be U-shaped with double access at one end. 

(5) Pods shall be separated with physical breaks by providing one or more of the following: 

(a) Landscape strips between parallel parking rows that are at least 5 feet wide with no car 
overhang and 10 feet wide with a car overhang. When incorporating pedestrian walkways, 
the strips shall be at least 20 feet wide to accommodate vehicle overhangs, walkways, lights, 
posts and other appurtenances. 

(b) Building pads, landscaped pedestrian walkways, interior streets or other site features. 

(c) Landscaping for large parking areas shall consist of at least seven (7) percent of the total 
parking area plus one tree per eight parking spaces to create a canopy effect. The total 
parking area includes parking spaces, travel aisles, sidewalks and abutting landscaped areas. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: A total of 60 parking spaces are required to serve the proposed 15,115 square foot 
building. The proposal will provide 62 new parking spaces, which is less than the 75-space threshold for 
which ADC 8.380 would apply. 

 Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the 
following applicable details and any other details warranted by the local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have 
been adequately screened from adjacent properties. 
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(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and 
mechanical devices have been adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from 
public streets, abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been 
provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to 
adequately handle the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas 
should be designed so that vehicles enter and exit the site in a forward motion. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The applicant’s written narrative indicates that on-site illumination will be minimal 
and consist of façade, sign, pathway, and parking lot lights.  However, specific information regarding the 
luminaire type and light distribution pattern was not submitted with this application.  Condition of Approval 
8 above will ensure compliance with ADC 9.120(14) and ADC 8.390(1).   

No adverse environmental impacts related to noise, visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, 
rodents, and hazardous waste are expected from this development. Medical offices do not create any out-
of-the-ordinary impacts. No existing undesirable impacts are generated on abutting properties. No loading 
facilities are required or proposed. There are no proposed on-site storage facilities. All noise generating 
mechanical equipment will be mounted on the building roof and screened by the roof parapet. All such 
exterior improvements will be screened. The trash enclosure is setback from North Albany Road NW 
approximately 170 feet and will be constructed with 7-foot tall concrete masonry unit walls to screen all 
refuse containers. Given the above, the proposal complies with the applicable design standards in ADC 
8.390.  

SUPPLEMENTAL VILLAGE CENTER COMMERCIAL DESIGN STANDARDS - (ADC 8.415-8.475) 

 Buildings Along Public Streets (ADC 8.415). 

(1) Buildings and plazas shall be located within the maximum setback area for at least 40 percent of 
one public street frontage. 

(2) For sites with frontage on more than one public street (i.e., corner lots), this standard applies to 
one frontage only. 

(3) The public street frontage is the length of the property as measured along the street right-of-way 
excluding the width of entrance driveways and/or streets. 

(4) Building facades that face public streets shall be subdivided into human-scale proportions using 
at least two features such as windows, entrances, arcades, arbors, awnings, trellises with vines, or 
an equivalent element. A blank, uninterrupted wall shall not be longer than thirty feet. 

(5) No parking, loading or travel aisles shall be located between the public street and buildings within 
50 feet of the street, except a designated park-and-ride lot or one drive-through lane may be 
permitted. See Section 8.420(b). 

(6) To count toward this standard, a plaza shall: 

(a) Be well defined at the street edge by a low decorative architectural wall (no higher than 
three feet), a line of shrubs or trees of the same species, or similar landscaped or built 
feature; 

(b) Be constructed/landscaped of materials that are similar in quality to the principal 
materials of the primary building(s) and landscape. Landscaping with drought-resistant 
native species is strongly encouraged; 

(c) Have direct access to the public street sidewalk and be located the shortest distance to the 
nearest building main entrance; and 
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(d)  Extend at least the full depth of the maximum setback.  

  FINDINGS OF FACT: ADC 8.415(1-3) are not applicable to this development as there is no maximum 
front setback in the CC zone.   

 The west building façade, which faces North Albany Road NW uses features such as, exterior wall finishes 
consisting of wood textured aluminum panels and textured concrete accents, glass storefront windows, and 
varying building height and articulation to achieve human-scale per ADC 8.415(4). 

 As stated above under ADC 8.330, all off-street parking for the development is located to the north (side) 
and east (rear) of the medical office building.  No off-street parking is proposed to be developed between 
the building frontage and North Albany Road NW per ADC 8.415(5). 

 A plaza has not been proposed with this development, therefore the criteria in ADC 8.415(6) are not 
applicable.  The standards at ADC 8.415 are met. 

 Maximum Setback (ADC 8.420) 

(1) Buildings within 50 feet of a public street shall have 40 percent of the building located within the 
maximum setback. 

(a) If a previously recorded easement precludes meeting the maximum setback, the applicant 
shall demonstrate that an alternative layout best addresses the intent of this standard and 
the character of the village center.  

(b) A building with drive-through service may have one drive-through lane between the 
building and the street provided that the building is set back no more than 25 feet and the 
drive-through lane is screened according to standards for perimeter parking area 
landscaping in ADC 8.470.  

(2) Any building more than 50 feet from a public street is exempt from this standard.  

FINDINGS OF FACT: The medical office building is less than 50 feet from a public street, therefore the 
standards of ADC 8.420(1) would be applicable, except that there is no maximum setback in the CC zone.  
This standard is met.  

N/A Drive-up and Drive-through Uses and Facilities in the HD, CB, DMU, and WF zoning districts (ADC 
8.425).  

FINDINGS OF FACT: The subject property is located in the CC zone and does not include a drive-up or 
drive-through facility. This standard is not applicable.  

 Building Size Limitations (ADC 8.430).  

FINDINGS OF FACT: In the CC zoning district building size is limited to 100,000 square feet. The 
combined total of the proposed buildings will be approximately 15,115 square feet. This standard is met. 

 Building Design (ADC 8.440).  

(1) Façade and roofline articulation. The following standards apply to new buildings with walls, 
façades, and/or rooflines longer than 100 feet.  Expansions and modifications of existing buildings 
and sites with walls, façades, and/or rooflines longer than 100 feet must not decrease conformance 
with these standards except as required to meet building code, fire code, or other regulations. As 
an alternative to meeting the standards below, development in the HD, CB, DMU, and WF zoning 
districts may demonstrate compliance with the façade design and articulation standards in ADC 
Section 8.345. 

(a) Building facades longer than 100 feet shall have relief such as recessed entries, offsets, jogs, 
bays, columns, ribs, pilasters, piers, cornices, bases, or other distinctive constructed changes. 
Changes in relief in the building façade shall occur at least every 100 feet for at least 20 percent 
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of the exterior wall area. At least two colors or textures shall be used (not including stripes or 
bands). 

(b) Rooflines longer than 100 feet shall be relieved by elements such as parapets, gables, dormers, 
towers, steeples, etc. 

 
(c) No building wall shall be longer than 300 feet unless the building façade has one or more 

major offsets in wall plane. A major offset in wall plane shall have a depth of at least ten 
percent of the length of the longest abutting wall and shall continue for at least 20 percent of 
the building facade. Minor changes in wall plane such as entries, jogs, bays, columns, ribs, 
pilasters, piers, or cornices do not count toward meeting this standard. 

 
(2) Cohesive development. In developments with multiple buildings, each individual building shall 

include predominant characteristics shared by all buildings in the development, so that the 
development forms a cohesive place within the district. A standardized prototype design shall be 
modified if necessary to meet the provisions of this Code and character of this district. 

 
(3) Building materials. Corrugated metal siding is prohibited on any building. Corrugated metal 

roofing is allowed.   

(4) Ground floor height. In the HD, CB, and DMU zoning districts, when the first story of the building 
will be occupied by commercial or institutional uses, as identified in Article 22, the height of the 
first story shall be a minimum of 14 feet.  This standard applies to new buildings (excluding 
accessory buildings).  Modifications and expansions of existing buildings must not decrease 
conformance with these standards except as required to meet building code, fire code, or other 
regulations. The purpose of this requirement is to ensure that the ground floor space is designed 
to be suitable and attractive for a variety of retail and commercial uses, regardless of its proposed 
use.  

FINDINGS OF FACT: The east and west building façades are approximately 135 feet in length.  These 
building facades are broken up with reliefs such as offsets, recessed entries, and terraces per ADC 
8.440(1)(a).  The roof lines of the east and west building façade are relieved by parapet per ADC 
8.440(1)(b). All walls are less than 300 feet, therefore ADC 8.440(1)(c) does not apply.  The medical office 
building is less than 300 feet long and corrugated metal siding is not proposed, therefore ADC 8.440(1)(c) 
is not applicable.  

The development proposal is for the construction a single 15,115 square foot, two-story medical office 
building with related site improvements; therefore ADC 8.440(2) is not applicable. 

No corrugated metal siding has been proposed; therefore ADC 8.440(3) is not applicable. 

The development takes place in the CC zone; therefore ADC 8.440(4) is not applicable.  

 Pedestrian Network (ADC 8.445).  

(1) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection from the public street 
sidewalk(s) to all customer entrances. 

(2) Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection between all on-site customer 
entrances. 

(3) Sidewalks must be located along every public street frontage and both sides of on-site private 
streets. These sidewalks must be separated from the street by a tree-lined landscape strip, except 
where specified elsewhere in the development code or where an alternative street design is 
approved by the City Engineer.   

(4) Extra-wide sidewalks are encouraged to provide space for tables and chairs and other pedestrian 
amenities, creating a concentration of activity to serve as the neighborhood center. 
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(5)  Sites larger than 8 acres shall create an open space or plaza with amenities such as benches, 
monuments, kiosks or public art. Amenities shall be in prominent locations, interconnected with 
the uses and walkways on the site, and be landscaped. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: The total development site is less than eight acres. A straight, direct sidewalk as 
shown on the Site Plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100), connects all designated patient and staff entrances 
to the existing sidewalk along North Albany Road NW at the westerly edge of the property.  An existing 
sidewalk and tree-lined landscaping strip is located along North Albany Road NW at the frontage of the 
site.  A new sidewalk is proposed in the access easement along the north portion of the site, which will 
connect the public sidewalk along North Albany Road and the entrances of the medical office building to 
adjacent development to the east.  The site is adjacent to a shared private driveway on the east.  No sidewalks 
are required or proposed along the shared private driveway.  This standard is met.       

 Privacy Considerations (ADC 8.450).  

(1) Non-residential uses and parking areas shall be arranged to minimize infringement on the privacy 
of adjoining residents. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: North Albany Road separates proposed medical office building from any future 
residential development on the MUC zoned property to the west. There are no other nearby residential 
zones or uses.  This standard is met.  

 Parking Areas (ADC 8.460). 

(1) On-street parking spaces within 100 feet of a commercial or office development may count towards 
meeting the parking requirement. 

(2) Shared parking is encouraged for all uses. 

(3) Trees intended for parking area landscaping shall provide a canopy cover of at least 20 percent of 
the parking area at maturity. Existing trees may be included to meet the canopy requirement, 
provided the site plan identifies such trees and the trees meet the standards of size, health, and 
placement. The extent of canopy at maturity shall be based on published reference texts generally 
accepted by landscape architects, nurserymen, and arborists. 

(4) Vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facilities shall be considered as the initial 
stormwater collection system. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: No on-street parking within 100 feet of this development is proposed in order to 
meet parking requirements. There is also no shared parking within the development site.  While shared 
parking is encouraged it is not required by ADC 8.460(2). 

The landscaping plan (Attachment C.28, Sheet L001) indicates that that the total parking area is 23,265 
square feet and that five Raywood Ash trees (Fraxinus Angustifolia Raywood) (at 700 square feet per tree) 
and seven Paperbark Maples trees (Acer Griseum) (at 200 square foot per tree) will be planted in the parking 
landscape areas to provide canopy coverage of at least 20 percent of the parking area at maturity.  Condition 
of Approval 9 and Condition of Approval 10, under Site Plan Review Criterion 5 above, will ensure that 
all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with approved planting plan, prior to 
occupancy.   

 Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping (ADC 8.470).  

(1) All parking areas (excluding entranceways) adjacent to a public street shall be screened with: 

(a) A low continuous hedge of evergreen shrubs, trees and plantings that are at least three feet 
tall within two years and grow to provide an evergreen screen of at least 70 percent; OR 

(b) A berm three feet high with a maximum slope of 3:1, in combination with coniferous and 
deciduous trees and shrubs; OR 
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(c) A low decorative masonry wall at least three feet high in combination with landscaping; 
OR 

(d) A combination of any of these methods. 

(2) The landscape plan shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect. 

FINDING OF FACT: Six vehicle parking spaces are located adjacent to North Albany Road NW.  The 
landscaping plant shows that ornamental grasses (pennisetum ‘Hamelin’ and Calamagrostis X Acutiflora 
‘Karl Forester’) are to be planted in the ten-foot-wide front setback area between the property line and 
vehicle parking spaces. The height of these grasses is not shown on the landscaping plan. Condition of 
approval 9 under Site Plan Review Criterion 5 above, requires submittal of a revised landscape plan to 
ensure that the applicant’s perimeter parking area landscaping, is at maturity at least three feet tall within 
two years and grow to provide an evergreen screen of at least 70 percent or other applicable methods in 
ADC 8.470.  Condition of Approval 9 and Condition of Approval 10, under Site Plan Review Criterion 5 
above, will ensure that all landscaping and irrigation is installed prior to occupancy.      

N/A Signs (ADC 8.475).  

(1) For integrated centers, an overall signage and graphics program shall be provided as part of the 
development application to ensure that stand-alone signs are consolidated and that signs 
complement the character of the neighborhood. 

(2) Monument signs are preferred rather than freestanding signs. 

FINDING OF FACT: One monument sign is indicated on the site plan.  The monument sign is located at 
the northwest corner of the site, to the west of the compact vehicle parking spaces.  Two walls signs are 
indicated on the south and west exterior elevations.  No additional information was submitted regarding the 
proposed sign.  Planning Division staff will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted 
to the Building Division. 

Response to Traffic Related Public Comments: 

Troy Plum letter of December 14, 2017: 

4. ADC 8.350(1): The proposed development accesses an existing private drive located east of the subject 
property. The existing private drive is located within an existing access easement which allocates financial 
responsibility for maintenance to each property utilizing that private drive for access. The proposed 
development must be required to coordinate with surrounding property owners obligated to the subject 
easement to ensure those financial maintenance requirements are understood and continued participation 
is guaranteed by the new property owners.   

The Hickory Station property provides dispersal of traffic to Hickory Street via the new private access 
constructed on the east side of the Hickory Station development.  The proposed development needs to enter 
into an access agreement with Hickory Station for use of that private connection to Hickory Street and 
associated internal private drives. 

Response:  The shared access easements along this site’s north and east boundary were created with a 
partition of the property in 1994 as a City imposed condition of approval.  The partition plat identified 
benefitted parcels, but does not contain any provisions regarding allocation of financial responsibility. After 
recordation of the partition plat the owners of the resulting parcels apparently recorded a private agreement 
outlining financial responsibility.  Enforcement of that private agreement is the responsibility of the current 
property owners and not the City.  The subject site does enjoy the shared access easements to both North 
Albany Road and Hickory Street created by the partition plat.    

5. ADC 8.350(2):  As stated in item #1 above the subject property must align with the proposed access to the 
existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station access 
alignment. 
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The proposed development has a mechanism by which existing street patterns on the adjacent Hickory 
Station property can be continued.  The proposed driveway to the existing private drive must be aligned 
with the existing Hickory Station internal street system that has been designed to mimic a traditional local 
street network as required under previous land use approvals from the City of Albany. 

The proposed development does not mimic a traditional local street network as was required by the City of 
Albany on the Hickory Station property.  The proposed development must align with the Hickory Station 
internal roadway pattern and provide for pedestrian connectivity with sidewalks on both sides of a central 
private drive from North Albany Road to the existing private drive located east of the subject property.   

Response:  See response to items #1 and #2. 

6. ADC 8.370(3):  The proposed development does not provide any form of pedestrian connectivity to existing 
walkways and driveways that abut the subject property to the east.  The proposed development, and existing 
developments to the east and north, are all located within the Community Commercial zone and all have a 
Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  All new developments within this area must provide 
pedestrian connectivity to all other existing commercial uses. 

Response:  See response to item #2.  

7. ADC 8.445 The proposed development is located within the Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  
The proposed development has made no effort to comply with the Village Center pedestrian network 
requirements.  The proposed development must provide pedestrian connectivity from North Albany Road 
to the existing private drive located on the eastern frontage of the subject property so as to continue existing 
pedestrian infrastructure on the Hickory Station property. 

Response: See response to item #2. 

8. ADC 8445(1): The proposed development does not provide any pedestrian sidewalks within the overall 
Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  The proposed development needs to provide pedestrian 
connectivity to developed properties located east and north of the subject property as required to conform 
to this section of the code. 

Response: See response to item #2. 

9. ADC 8.445(2): The proposed development does not provide any pedestrian sidewalks to adjacent customer 
entrances within the Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  The proposed development must conform 
to this section of the code by providing pedestrian connectivity to existing commercial used to the east and 
north. 

Response:  See response to item #2. 

10. ADC 8.445(3): The proposed development provides a vehicular connection from North Albany Road to an 
existing private driveway to the east.  The internal driveway proposed from North Albany Road the subject 
private driveway needs to provide sidewalk on both sides.  Further, the existing private drive along the 
properties eastern frontage needs to be provided with a pedestrian sidewalk. 

Response:  As noted in the response to item #1, the public street and intersection design standards contained 
in the ADC are not directly applicable to the design and operation of private parking lot travel aisles within 
commercial developments.  The ADC does not require private travel aisles in parking lots to have sidewalk 
on both sides.  Pedestrian connections are required between public street sidewalk and building entrances, 
and between uses.  Pedestrian facilities are also required on private travel aisles when buildings orient to 
them rather than a public street.  In this situation, the proposed building will have a pedestrian connection 
between the building and public sidewalk on North Albany Road, as well as a pedestrian connection along 
the north boundary to the existing commercial uses to the east. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

DS.1 Building orientation, design, transparency, and architectural relief features associated with this 
development meet design standards as submitted. 

DS.2 Site circulation, parking areas, setback standards, and parking lot canopy tree standards will be satisfied 
when conditions of approval are met. 

DS.3 Three pedestrian amenities are required, and three pedestrian amenities are proposed, which meet the design 
standards as submitted. 

DS.4 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; medical offices do not create any 
out-of-the-ordinary impacts. 

DS.5 The Commercial and Supplemental Village Center Commercial Design Standards will be met when the 
following condition is met.  

CONDITIONS – Design Standards  

Condition 12 Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of three 
pedestrian amenities shall be installed in accordance with ADC 8.360(2-4).  

Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction- Development in the Floodplain (ADC 6.110)  

The Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 6.110 includes the following review criteria for site improvements 
in the Special Flood Hazard Area. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, conclusions, 
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion (1) All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to minimize 
flood damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

FP 1.1 The project site is located at 633 North Albany Road NW on the east side of North Albany Road, between 
Hickory Street NW and Pacific Highway 99E.  Based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM# 
41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016), portions of the subject property are located within Zone AE of 
the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), commonly referred to as the 100-year floodplain.  Within the site 
area, the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) has been determined to be of 205.4 feet, based on the North American 
Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD ‘88). 

 FP 1.2 As presented in Attachment X, the proposed new building, including the trash enclosure, will be located 
entirely out of the SFHA. The grading plan (Attachment C.24, Sheet C500) shows the finished floor 
elevation of the proposed new building at 207 feet (NAVD ’88), which will be 1.5 feet above the BFE.  The 
lowest adjacent grade next to the proposed building will also be above the BFE at an elevation of 206 feet 
(NAVD ’88). 

CONCLUSIONS 
FP 1.1 Portions of the subject property are located within the SFHA, but entirely outside of the floodway. A BFE 

has been established at the building site at 205.4 feet (NAVD ’88) based on the FIRM Panel Number 
41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016. 

FP 1.2 The site plan and grading plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100 and Attachment C.24, Sheet C500) shows 
the proposed new building will be located entirely out of the SFHA and will have a finished floor elevation 
of 207 feet (NAVD ’88), which is 1.5 feet above the BFE. 

FP 1.3 Based on the factors described above, the proposed new development will minimize the risk of flood 
damage and be reasonably safe from flooding. 

FP 1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion (2) All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as sewer, 
gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

FP 2.1 The proposed development has utilities designed to minimize flood damage. The applicant states that “the 
gas service is being fed from North Albany Road and all gas systems are located outside the special flood 
hazard area. The water meter, fire service vault, fire department connection and all water systems are 
located outside the special flood hazard area. The electrical transformer and onsite conduit runs are located 
outside the special flood hazard area. A sewer lateral is provided to the main located in the special flood 
hazard area, however all sanitary and plumbing fixtures are located outside the special flood hazard area” 
(Attachment C.23, Sheet C400)).   

CONCLUSIONS 

FP 2.1 The proposed development will have utilities and facilities located and constructed to minimize flood 
damage. 

FP 2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (3) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional impairment, or 
contamination from them, during flooding. 

FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 

FP 3.1 No new on-site waste disposal systems are proposed for this development. 

FP 3.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion (4) All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood 
damage. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

FP 4.1 City utility maps show a 15-inch diameter public storm drainage main along the east boundary of the subject 
property. Continuation of this public storm drain runs downstream to the Willamette River, and it is sized 
to serve the applicant’s property at full build-out. 

FP 4.2 The City’s Engineering staff has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary stormwater plans and has determined 
that they are acceptable. 

CONCLUSIONS 

FP 4.1 The project is adequately served by existing storm drain conveyance systems. 

FP 4.2 Adequate drainage is provided to reduce exposure to flood damage. 

FP 4.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (5) Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the floodway 
to maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article. 

FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 

FP 5.1 The proposal does not create any new lots. 

FP 5.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
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Criterion (6) Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a roadway 
crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation. 

FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 

FP 6.1 The proposal does not create any new streets. 

FP 6.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion (7) All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by 
the date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either through the Flood 
Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development is four or more acres or results in 
four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be determined and certified by a registered engineer. In 
addition, a statement located on or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as follows: “Development of 
property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations by the City.” [Ord. 
5338, 1/28/98] 

FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSION 

FP 7.1 Based on FIRM Panel #41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, portions of the subject property are located 
within the SFHA, with a BFE established at 205.4 feet (NAVD ‘88). 

FP 7.2 The proposed grading plan shows the floodplain boundary and site elevations (Attachment C.24, Sheet 
C500). 

FP 7.3 As this development is not a land division, the site plan is not proposed or required to be recorded.  

FP 7.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (8) In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 10, 
applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall include an evacuation 
plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes. 

FINDING OF FACT & CONCLUSION 

FP 8.1 This is not an application to develop a manufactured home park. 

FP 8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As conditioned, the proposed development meets all applicable site plan review, design standards, and floodplain 
review criteria with the following conditions of approval: 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  

Condition 1 Consistency with Plans. The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and 
written proposal submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and 
conditions of approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws. 

Condition 2  Storm Water Quality. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must obtain 
a Storm Water Quality permit from the City’s Engineering Department and construct the required 
stormwater quality facilities as per the City’s Engineering Standards or provide financial assurances 
for the required improvements.  

Condition 3 Site Access from North Albany Road.  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall 
provide a revised site plan that reconfigures the site’s proposed access to North Albany Road as 
described below.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant’s entrance from 
North Albany Road shall be from an extension of the shared private access that runs along the north 
boundary of the site.  The connection between the site’s parking lot and the shared private access 
shall be located such that there is at least 20 feet between the west edge of the connection and the 
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east edge of the travel aisle leading to the adjoining property to the north, in accordance with the 
revised site plan approved by the Planning Division. 

Condition 4 Site Access at Site’s East Boundary. The proposed access at the site’s east boundary, as shown 
in the site plan (Attachment C.20, Sheet A100), can be removed in the event the shared access 
easement along the north boundary of the site is fully improved and connects North Albany Road 
to the existing private shared travel aisel on the east side of the site.  

Condition 5 Private Access Improvements. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the extension of 
the shared private access shall have curb on both sides, a minimum paved width of 24 feet, and a 
5-foot sidewalk along one side, in accordance with the revised site plan approved by the Planning 
Division as required by Condition of Approval 3.  The sidewalk shall extend to the private shared 
travel aisle along the site’s east boundary as shown on the site plan, in accordance with the revised 
site plan approved by the Planning Division.  

Condition 6 Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a total of six bicycle parking 
spaces shall be installed, with at least two sheltered, in conformance with the requirements at 
ADC 9.120(13)(e-h).   

Condition 7 Parking Stalls Adjacent to Planter Islands. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all 
parking stalls adjacent to planter islands shall be at least 9.5 feet wide. 

Condition 8 Exterior Lighting.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting fixtures, 
including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

Condition 9 Final Landscape & Irrigation Plan.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a revised 
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the City Planning Division for review and 
approval.  The final plan shall include planting and irrigation details, dimensions, and 
calculations, and notes as necessary to verify the required landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), 
the screening and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4, and perimeter 
parking area screening standards of ADC 8.470(1) are satisfied.   

Condition 10 Completion Guarantee.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and 
required site improvements, including the installation of required landscaping and irrigation, shall 
be completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190.  
Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division 
and be in compliance with landscape standards of ADC 9.150 and the screening and buffering 
standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4. 

Condition 11 Refuse Container Screening. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all required 
screening for refuse containers or disposal areas shall be installed in accordance with ADC 4.300. 

Condition 12 Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of three 
pedestrian amenities shall be installed in accordance with ADC 8.360(2-4).  
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ATTACHMENTS 

A. Location Map 
B. Comments from Troy Plum, TKP Engineering (received 12/29/17) 
C. Applicant’s Submittal: 

C.1 - C.10  Findings Narrative for Site Plan Review 
C.11 – C.12  Findings Narrative for Floodplain Review 
C.13 – C.17 Traffic Generation Study 
C.18 Cover Sheet (Sheet C001, revised 1/25/18) 
C.19 Existing Survey (Sheet SVY001, received 10/25/17) 
C.20 Site Plan (Sheet A100, revised 1/19/18) 
C.21 Civil Site Plan (Sheet C300, revised 1/19/18) 
C.22 Details Plan (Sheet C601, revised 2/1/18) 
C.23 Utility Plan (Sheet C400, received 10/25/17) 
C.24 Grading Plan (Sheet C500, received 10/25/17) 
C.25 Exterior Elevations (Sheet A401, received 10/25/17) 
C.26 Exterior Elevations (Sheet A402, revised 1/19/18) 
C.27 Exterior Elevations (Sheet A403, received 10/25/17) 
C.28 Landscaping Plan (Sheet L001, revised 1/25/18) 
C.29 Irrigation Plan (Sheet L002, revised 1/19/18) 

D. Partition Plat 1994-063 
E. Partition Plat 1998-012 

 
 

 

 

 

ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
BFE  Base Flood Elevation 
CC  Community Commercial 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
FP  Floodplain File Designator 
MUC  Mixed Use Commercial Zoning District 
NAVD 1988 North American Vertical Datum of 1988* 
SFHA  Special Flood Hazard Area 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  City of Albany’s Transportation System Plan 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 



Technical Memorandum 

321 SW 4th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 

phone: 503.248.0313 
fax: 503.248.9251 

lancasterengineering.com 

To: Ron Irish, City of Albany 

Copy: Dimitri Englert, TVA Architects 

From: Miranda Wells, PE 

 Kaitlin Littleford, EIT 

Date: November 26, 2017 

Subject: North Albany MOB Traffic Study 

Introduction 

This memorandum analyzes the potential transportation impacts of a proposed 15,150-square foot medical 
office building in Albany, Oregon. This report examines the traffic impacts of the proposed medical office 
building on the transportation network in the site vicinity.  

Location Description 

The project site is located east of NW 
North Albany road, between Highway 20 
and NW Hickory Street in the North 
Albany district of the City of Albany, 
Oregon. This section of the City is in 
Benton County. The surrounding 
neighborhood is predominantly 
residential.  

The proposed building has two access 
points. One is on NW North Albany 
Road, approximately 270 feet south of 
the intersection of NW North Albany 
Road at NW Hickory Street. The second 
is on a road on the east side of the site, 
which intersects NW Hickory Street as 
shown in see Figure 1. 

 

     Figure 1 – Proposed Site Plan 
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Vicinity Streets 

The three main streets providing connections to the project site are: 

• NW Albany Road 

• NW Hickory Street 

• Highway 20 

NW North Albany Road and NW Hickory Street provide one-lane of travel in each direction and turn lanes 
at major intersections. Highway 20 provides two-lanes of travel in each direction with a center turn-lane. 
Table 1 table provides a summary of the roadways. 

Table 1 – Summary of Major Roadways Near the Project Site 

Road Classification1 Speed Limit Sidewalks Bike Lanes 
NW North Albany Road Minor Arterial 40 mph Yes Yes 
NW Hickory Street Major Collector 25 mph Yes Yes 
Highway 20 Principal Arterial 40 mph No Shoulders 

Existing Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities 

Both NW North Albany Road and NW Hickory Street have sidewalks on both sides of the roadway in the 
project vicinity that are separated from the curb by landscape strips. These roadways are both designated as 
existing bicycle routes and provide striped bike lanes in the City of Albany Transportation System Plan. 
Highway 20 does not have dedicated pedestrian facilities in the project vicinity. It has shoulders that can be 
used by bicyclists. 

Existing Transit Services 

The site location is served by Albany Transit System Bus Route 3. Bus stops are located on NW Hickory 
Street between NW North Albany Road and NW Springhill Drive, on NW North Albany Road at a shopping 
center north of NW Hickory Street, and at a Park and Ride center at the northwest corner of the intersection 
of NW North Albany Road and NW Hickory Street. The site location is also served by the Linn-Benton 
Loop Bus, which operates between Albany and Corvallis.2 

                                                      
1 City of Albany, Albany Transportation System Plan, 2010. 
2 City of Albany, Albany Transit System, 2017. https://www.cityofalbany.net/departments/public-
works/transportation/albany-transit-system.  
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Trip Generation and Distribution 

To estimate the trip generation, trip rates from the manual Trip Generation, were used.3 The trip rates used 
were those given for land-use category 720, Medical-Dental Office Building, based on the square footage of 
the building. 

The proposed 15,150-square foot building is projected to generate 36 trips during the morning peak hour, 
with 28 entering and eight exiting. It is projected to generate 54 trips during the evening peak hour, with 15 
entering and 39 exiting. A summary of the trip generation is shown in Table 2. Detailed trip generation 
calculations are included in the appendix to this memorandum. 

Table 2 - Trip Generation Summary 
  Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour 
Land Use Code - Type Size In Out Total In Out Total 
#720, Medical-Dental Office Building 15,150 

sq. ft. 
28 8 36 15 39 54 

Trip Distribution 

Based on the location of the medical office building and it’s anticipated use, it is expected that the majority of 
site traffic is anticipated to travel along Highway 20. Due to the right-in/right-out access limitations at the 
exit on NW North Albany Road, the trips are anticipated to access Highway 20 via both NW North Albany 
Road and NW Springhill Drive.  

A smaller number of trips are anticipated to travel west on Highway 20, north on NW North Albany Road, 
and north on NW Springville Drive. The anticipated trip generation is shown in Figure 2.  

As a result of the trip generation and distribution, no intersections are anticipated to meet the City of 
Albany’s threshold of more than 50 site trips during the peak hour.4 Therefore no intersection analysis or 
mitigations are included in this memo with the exception of the crash analysis at nearby intersections as 
requested by the City of Albany staff.  

 

  

                                                      
3 Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation, 9th Edition, 2012. 
4 City of Albany Public Works Department, Traffic Impact Study Guidelines Engineering Standards, 2006. 
https://www.cityofalbany.net/images/stories/publicworks/engineering/standards/Design%20Standards%20-
%20I%20-%20Traffic%20Impact%20Study%20Guidelines-2007.pdf  
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Figure 2 – Anticipated Trip Generation 

 

Traffic Counts 

Traffic counts were conducted for another study at the intersections of NW North Albany Road at NW 
Hickory Street and NW North Albany Road at Highway 20 on Tuesday, January 10, 2017 from 7:00 a.m. to 
9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Each intersection’s respective peak hours were used in the intersection 
analysis.  

Because the threshold for intersection traffic analysis was not triggered, background traffic volumes, 
operations analysis, and other corresponding sections of the report were not conducted. The counts were 
used for crash data analysis.  

Crash Data Analysis 

Using data obtained from ODOT’s Crash Data System, a review of the most recent available five years of 
crash data (January 2011 – December 2015) at the study intersection was performed. A crash rate was 
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calculated under the common assumption that traffic counted during the PM peak period represents 10% of 
the average daily traffic (ADT) at the intersection. Crash rates greater than 1.0 crash per million entering 
vehicles (CMEV) are generally indicative of a need for further investigation and possible mitigation. 

The intersection of NW North Albany Road at NW Hickory Street had nine reported crashes during the 
analysis period. The crashes consisted of four rear-end collisions and five turning-movement collisions. The 
crashes resulted in two possible injuries and one non-incapacitating injury. The crash rate at the intersection 
was calculated to be 0.37 CMEV. 

The intersection of North Albany Road at Highway 20 had seven reported crashes during the analysis period. 
The crashes consisted of six rear-end collisions and one turning-movement collision. The crashes results in 
two possible injuries and one non-incapacitating injury. The crash rate at the intersection was calculated to be 
0.15 CMEV. 

The crash rates do not indicate any mitigations that should be included with the development of this project. 

Conclusions 

The construction of a proposed medical office building in Albany, Oregon, does not trigger any 
transportation related mitigations to support the additional trips associated with this site.  
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Phone: (541) 760-7205
Corvallis, OR 97339
P.O. Box 374
TKP NGINEERINGETKP Fax: (866) 861-5704

 
December 14, 2017 
 
 
 
City of Albany 
Attn: Laura LaRoque 
P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 
 
RE: SP-18-17 
 
Dear Ms. LaRoque: 
 
TKP Engineering has prepared this letter on behalf of Hickory Station LLC concerning the proposed 
commercial development at 633 North Albany Road per City of Albany File #SP-18-17.  The subject 
property has a zoning designation of Community Commercial with a Village Center Comprehensive 
Plan overlay. 
 
Hickory Station LLC has no issue with a development on the subject property which is located 
immediately west of the Hickory Station development.  Hickory Station only wishes that the proposed 
development conform to past land use decisions and demonstrates compliance with all applicable 
sections of the City of Albany Land Development Code (ADC). 
 
The City of Albany has mailed a Notice of Filing for the proposed development to all property owners 
within 300 feet of the subject property, although omitted the North Albany Neighborhood Association 
in that original mailing.  TKP understands that the City of Albany will be issuing a new Notice of 
Filing for the proposed development, which includes the North Albany Neighborhood Association, in 
the near future which will require public comment within 14-days from the date such notice is mailed.   
 
The following addresses deficiencies in the proposed development plan per applicable sections of the 
(ADC).  ADC standards are presented in bold text followed by development deficiencies presented in 
italic text. 
 
1. ADC Section 2.450(3): The Transportation System can safely and adequately 

accommodate the proposed development. 
  
 The proposed development shows a connection to an existing private drive on the east side of 

the subject which runs northerly to Hickory Street.  The proposed connection to that private 
drive creates an offset intersection with the existing Hickory Station access on the east side of 
the subject private drive.  The intent of internal private drives between commercial properties is 
to mimic public street patterns, the proposed intersection offset is not in conformance with City 
of Albany intersection spacing standards. 
 
Under previous land use approvals, the Hickory Station development was required to align the 
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existing central private drive running east-west on the Hickory Station property with the 
existing access easement on the north side of the subject property now under City review for 
development.  Aligning the proposed driveway with the existing Hickory Station driveway, 
within the existing access easement on that property, would bring the proposed development 
into conformance with ADC intersection spacing requirements and demonstrate consistency 
with previous land use approvals and associated conditions of approval imposed on the 
Hickory Station property. 

 
2. ADC Section 2.450(4): Parking areas and entrance-exist points are designed to facilitate 

traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid congestion. 
  
 There are no internal pedestrian connections through the proposed development connecting 

North Albany Road to the existing private drive to the east which provides access to several 
fully developed commercial uses.  The intent of the ADC is to ensure pedestrian connectivity 
between commercial uses, particularly in the Community Commercial zone and associated 
Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  The proposed development needs a pedestrian 
route from North Albany Road to the existing private drive east of the subject property in order 
to conform to all applicable standards of the ADC. 
 
As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the 
existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station 
access alignment.  The offset intersection will cause unnecessary left turn movement conflicts 
and create associated safety hazards. 

 
3. ADC Section 2.450(5): The design and operation characteristics of the proposed 

development are reasonably compatible with the surrounding development and land uses, 
and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

  
 As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the 

existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station 
access alignment. 
 
There is no pedestrian connectivity provided within the proposed development to existing 
properties, and associated private drive, to the east.  The proposed development is not 
compatible with existing pedestrian connectivity patterns in the surrounding fully developed 
Community Commercial zone.  The developer / owner has made no efforts to minimize negative 
impacts. 

 
4. ADC Section 2.450(7): The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
  
 As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the 

existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station 
access alignment.  The proposed development is not in compliance with prior land use 
approvals on adjacent properties. 
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5. ADC Section 8.350(1): New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or 
driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements to promote efficient circulation between 
uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

  
 The proposed development accesses an existing private drive located east of the subject 

property.  The existing private drive is located within an existing access easement which 
allocates financial responsibility for maintenance to each property utilizing that private drive 
for access.  The proposed development must be required to coordinate with surrounding 
property owners obligated to the subject easement to ensure those financial maintenance 
requirements are understood and continued participation is guaranteed by the new property 
owners. 
 
The Hickory Station property provides dispersal of traffic to Hickory Street via the new private 
access constructed on the east side of the Hickory Station development.  The proposed 
development needs to enter into an access easement agreement with Hickory Station for use of 
that private connection to Hickory Street and associated internal private drives. 

 
6. ADC Section 8.350(2): The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial 

development shall continue the adjacent public street pattern wherever possible and 
promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional local 
street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 

  
 As stated in item #1 above the subject development must align the proposed access to the 

existing private drive, along the properties eastern frontage, with the existing Hickory Station 
access alignment. 
 
The proposed development has a mechanism by which existing street patterns on the adjacent 
Hickory Station property can be continued.  The proposed driveway to the existing private drive 
must be aligned with the existing Hickory Station internal street system that has been designed 
to mimic a traditional local street network as required under previous land use approvals from 
the City of Albany. 
 
The proposed development does not mimic a traditional local street network as was required by 
the City of Albany on the Hickory Station property.  The proposed development must align with 
the Hickory Station internal roadway patterns and provide pedestrian connectivity with 
sidewalks on both sides of a central private drive from North Albany Road to the existing 
private drive located east of the subject property. 
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7. ADC Section 8.370(3): Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided 
except where impractical. Pedestrian connections shall connect the onsite circulation 
system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and driveways that abut the property.  
When adjacent properties are undeveloped or have the potential to be redeveloped, 
streets, access ways, and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for an 
extension to the adjoining property. 

  
 The proposed development does not provide any form of pedestrian connectivity to existing 

walkways and driveways that abut the subject property to the east.  The proposed development, 
and existing developments to the east and north, are all located within the Community 
Commercial zone and all have a Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  All new 
developments within this area must provide pedestrian connectivity to all other existing 
commercial uses. 

 
8. ADC Section 8.445: By creating a safe, continuous network of sidewalks within and 

between developments, pedestrians will feel more inclined to walk (rather than drive).  A 
pedestrian network that offers clear circulation corridors from the parking areas to 
building entries creates a friendlier, more inviting image.  A detailed pedestrian 
circulation plan must demonstrate that the layout of sidewalks contributes to the overall 
pedestrian connectivity of the village center. 

  
 The proposed development is located within the Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  

The proposed development has made no effort to comply with the Village Center pedestrian 
network requirements.  The proposed development must provide pedestrian connectivity from 
North Albany Road to the existing private drive located on the eastern frontage of the subject 
property so as to continue existing pedestrian infrastructure on the Hickory Station property. 

 
9. ADC Section 8.445(1): Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection 

from the public street sidewalk(s) to all customer entrances. 
  
 The proposed development does not provide any pedestrian sidewalks within the overall Village 

Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  The proposed development needs to provide pedestrian 
connectivity to developed properties located east and north of the subject property as required 
to conform to this section of code. 

 
10. ADC Section 8.445(2): Sidewalks must be located to provide the shortest direct connection 

between all on-site customer entrances. 
  
 The proposed development does not provide any pedestrian sidewalks to adjacent coustmer 

entrances within the Village Center Comprehensive Plan overlay.  The proposed development 
must conform to this section of code by providing pedestrian connectivity to existing 
commercial uses to the east and north. 
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11. ADC Section 8.445(3): Sidewalks must be located along every public street frontage and 
both sides of on-site private streets.  These sidewalks must be separated from the street by 
a tree-lined landscape strip, except where specified elsewhere in the development code or 
where an alternative street design is approved by the City Engineer.  Approved vegetated 
post-construction stormwater quality facilities are allowed in the landscape strip. 

  
 The proposed development provides a vehicular connection from North Albany Road to an 

existing private drive to the east.  The internal drive proposed from North Albany Road to the 
subject private drive needs to provide sidewalks on both sides.  Further, the existing private 
drive along the properties eastern frontage needs to be provided with a pedestrian sidewalk. 

 
 
As demonstrated above, the proposed development at 633 North Albany Road per City of Albany File 
#SP-18-17 has not addressed several requirements of the ADC.  Please hold this new development to 
the same standards that the City of Albany imposed on the Hickory Station development. 
 
The Hickory Station owner has attempted to contact the developer of the subject property for several 
months to no avail.  I believe most, if not all, of the issues presented above could be resolved if only 
the developer would simply contact Hickory Station and meet to discuss all of these issues. 
 
Please accept this letter as standing to appeal the proposed development to the Planning Commission if 
required.  Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information at (541) 760-
7205. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Troy L. Plum, PE 
Principal 
 
 
 
Cc:  Hickory Station LLC, Owner 
 

ATTACHMENT B.5



 
 

 

tva architects, inc. 
920 sw sixth avenue | suite 1500 | portland, oregon 97204 

phone: 503 220 0668 | www.tvaarchitects.com 

 

Robert Thompson, FAIA | Tim Wybenga, LEED AP | Pamela Saftler, AIA, IIDA | Mandy Butler, AIA, LEED AP BD+C 

October 24, 2017 
 
 
City of Albany 
Planning Division 
333 Broadalbin St. SW 
Albany, OR 97321 
 
Re: North Albany M.O.B. – Site Plan Review Application Letter 
 
Tax Lot:         11401DA00700 
 
Property Owner:   Justin Hurley Braswell 
            Rubicon Investments 

2870 Nansen Drive, Medford, OR 97504 
            541‐245‐6201 
 
Applicant/Architect:  Dimitri Englert 
            TVA Architects 
            920 SW 6th Ave, Suite 1500, Portland, OR 
            503‐220‐0668 
 
Project Summary: 
 
Zoning: CC 
Comprehensive Plan: Village Center 
 
The undeveloped site is 48,735 sq/ft, current shared access is from NW North Albany Rd. 
with gas station to the North of the lot. No trees are currently present on the site other 
than along NW North Albany Rd. 
 
We are proposing a two story medical office building of approximately 15,150 sq/ft. The 
building will be sited in the South/West portion of the site along NW North Albany Rd. 
The surface parking lot of approximately 66 spots will be accessed from the existing 
shared entry drive from NW North Albany and a new access drive from the private road to 
the East of the site. All site and building utilities will also be accessed from the private 
drive to the East of the site. Domestic and fire water, sewer and power.  

PR-0062-17
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The building and site will conform to all of the City of Albany design standards: 
 
Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial Zoning Districts 
Article 8 ‐ Design Standards 
Article 9 ‐ On‐Site Development and Environmental Standards 
Article 12 ‐ Public Improvements 
Article 13 – Signs 
 
 
Site Pictures: 
 
Site Aerial: 
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Site Picture from SW corner looking NE: 

 
 
 
Site Picture from NW corner looking SE: 
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Aerial Perspective looking North: 

 
 
 
 

Site Plan Review Criteria and Checklist:  
(See also City checklist document attached) 
 

REVIEW CRITERIA AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS RESPONSES: 
 

1. Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.  
 
Facts: Existing sanitary sewer, water and storm drains are located in Private Road 
to the East of the site. Natural gas is located in the S/W corner of the site. New 
electrical is being coordinated with PP&L and will be connected in the S/E corner 
of the site with new transformer. 
 
Conclusion: The existing site utilities can accommodate the new building 
infrastructure. 
 

ATTACHMENT C.4



October 24, 2017 
City of Albany – Site Plan Review Letter 
Page 5 

2. The proposed post‐construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or 
public) can accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of 
the Albany Municipal Code. 
 
Facts: The site has been designed to collect stormwater runoff from impervious 
surfaces in trapped catch basins. These basins act as a pre‐treatment device that 
allow for sedimentation collection and oil separation prior to sending stormwater 
to a mechanical stormwater quality treatment device. The stormwater quality 
treatment device is a set of Contech Stormfilter cartridges located in an 
underground vault. After passing through these filters the stormwater is 
conveyed into the public system. 
 
Conclusion: The proposed  stormwater quality treatment device has been 
coordinated with the City and meets Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 
 

3. The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
Facts: Many users of the new building will be driving their own cars to the 
medical facility or are dropped off via private transportation. Some staff will use 
public transportation. 
 
Conclusion: Yes, because there will only be a limited increase to the number of 
people using public transportation to get to this new facility. 
 

4. Parking areas and entrance‐exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and 
pedestrian safety and avoid congestion.  
 
Facts: Site access has been already reviewed with the city during the pre‐
application meeting. Comments from that discussion have been incorporated into 
current design. A vision clearance triangle has been maintained for the main 
access entry off North Albany in the N/W corner. Access to the site is also possible 
from private road to the East. Pedestrians have access from North Albany via a 
new sidewalk that connects to the existing sidewalk. No pedestrians are required 
to cross any drive new aisles. 
 
Conclusion: Parking areas and pedestrian routes are designed for safety and to 
avoid congestion. 
 

5. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are 
reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any 
negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.  
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Facts: The area around the site is surrounded by Community Commercial zoning 
on all four sides. This proposed medical facility use will be generally consistent 
with the operating characteristics of the Community Commercial zone as well as 
other nearby office and commercial development. There are no residential 
dwellings in the vicinity of this project. Onsite landscaping meeting requirements 
of Article 9 will be installed and provided irrigated as shown on the attached plan. 
 
Conclusion: The proposed use will be compatible with the existing uses in the 
area. 
 

6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 
7 (Historic), as applicable.  
 
Facts: A small portion of the East side of the site falls into the Floodplain district 
per Article 6. Please review the existing survey at contour line 205' on East side. 
The new building will be set at elevation 207', and only new parking and 
landscape buffers will remain in the flood plain location. 
 
Conclusion: New site plan layouts comply with the floodplain district regulations. 
 

7. The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.  
 
Facts: There have not been any prior land use approvals for this site. 
 
Conclusion: Does not apply 
 

8. Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance 
and may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 
2.370.  
 
Facts: Does not apply 
 
Conclusion: Does not apply 
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Include findings for each the following applicable Articles of the ADC:  
 

1. The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the 
appropriate zoning category: Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and 
Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed Use Village Center.  
 
Facts: The proposed facility is designed around Article 4 for commercial 
structures. A ten foot required setback is noted off North Albany to the West, no 
residential setbacks are applicable, building size does not exceed 100,00 sq/ft, 
building height does not exceed fifty feet and lot coverage does not exceed 90%. 
Landscaping and buffering/screening complies with Article 9. 
 
Conclusion: The proposed structure meets the regulations outlined in Article 4. 
 

2. Design Standards; multiple‐family, commercial, or telecommunication facility 
projects must meet applicable design standards found in Article 8. You must 
address each standard with findings.  
 
Facts: For this building the commercial design standards are being followed and 
the standards for Village Center's: 
a. Building is located 10' off the North Albany public right of way and parking 

located on opposite side. Entry is defined by large canopy/overhang on North 
side of building at North site entry off North Albany. 

b. Building is designed with architectural relief and interest using storefront 
glazing, textured concrete, a ribbed and flat metal panel arrangement and a 
faux wood panel at the entry canopy. See attached rendering for colors and 
textures. The West façade along North Albany exceeds the 25% glazing 
requirement. 

c. Three pedestrian amenities will be provided. See A100. Outdoor public 
seating along N. Albany, sidewalk planter along N. Albany and a coved 
canopy/overhang along the building entry. 

d. New pedestrian walkways conveniently connect the main building entries and 
existing public right of way. 

e. Minimal building lighting is proposed, lighted site bollards illuminate the 
major sidewalks. Standard pole lights for parking areas are provided. The 
building has three lighted building signs, (see elevations), x3 tree lights are 
noted on the N/W part of the building near planter. One lighted monument 
sign is located at each site drive entry. 

f. Trash collection area will be screened with 7' CMU wall. Landscaping will 
meet the design intent, see landscape drawing. 

 
Conclusion: The proposed site areas meet the intent of Article 8. 
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3. The proposed project meets applicable off‐street parking, landscaping, tree 
felling, buffering and screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9.  
 
Facts: Off street parking complies with 9.130 for stall and drive aisle sizes. 
Compact spaces do not exceed the allowable 40%. Only three small tree's are 
being removed as part of this work, (x2) 8" and (x1) 10"and North side of site, all 
other trees will be protected. New landscape buffering of 5' is being provided 
around the site parking areas. Refuse area is being screened by a 7' tall wall and 
landscaping. Planting bays are provided in parking area. See proposed landscape 
and irrigation plans. Existing street trees along North Albany are to remain. 
 
Conclusion: The proposed site areas meet the intent of Article 9. 
 

4. Manufactured home park projects must meet applicable standards found in 
Article 10. 
 
Facts: Does not apply 
 
Conclusion: Does not apply 
 

5. If the project is a CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT, attach written findings of fact that 
demonstrate how this project meets ADC 11.400 through 11.510. 
 
Facts: Does not apply 
 
Conclusion: Does not apply 

 
Please see the attached drawing package for more details on the above outlines.  
See below renderings for building material and color proposals: 
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North Façade – Main Entry 

 
North Façade looking South/East down N. Albany 
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South West corner looking North East along N. Albany 

 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Dimitri Englert  
TVA Architects 
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Black Storefront

Metallic Gray Flat Metal
Panel
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111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2500, Portland, OR  97204     503.542.3860     FAX 503.274.4681
Eugene, OR Portland, OR

DATE:  November 17, 2017

PROJECT: 1700346 -N Albany MOB – SP-18-17

SUBJECT: Floodplain Review Criteria

FROM: Mark Reuland
KPFF Consulting Engineers

EMAIL: mark.reuland@kpff.com

We are providing the following responses for the Site Plan Review of the proposed development 
associated with SP-18-17. Portions of the property lie within Zone “AE” on area subject to inundation by 
the 1% annual chance flood. The proposed building will be constructed outside the Special Flood Hazard 
Area. Therefore, a floodplain review concurrent with the Site Plan Review is required. 

The floodplain review criteria are defined in Section 6.110 of the Albany Development Code. The relevant 
criteria to our project are 1, 2, 4 and 7. Those criteria are listed below along with our responses. 

1. All proposed new development and land division shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood 
damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding.

RESPONSE: The proposed development minimizes the danger of flood damage maintains a reasonably 
safe site from flooding. The building finish floor is proposed to be 2 feet above the base flood elevation. 
All structures onsite including the trash enclosure have been located outside the special flood hazard 
area. 

2. All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, 
electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage.

RESPONSE: The proposed development has utilities designed to minimize flood damage. The gas 
service is being fed from North Albany Road and all gas systems are located outside the special flood 
hazard area. The water meter, fire service vault, fire department connection and all water systems are 
located outside the special flood hazard area. The electrical transformer and onsite conduit runs are 
located outside the special flood hazard area. A sewer lateral is provided to the main located in the 
special flood hazard area, however all sanitary and plumbing fixtures are located outside the special 
flood hazard area. 

4. All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood 
damage.

RESPONSE: The proposed development has adequate drainage to reduce exposure to flood damage. 
The building finish floor is proposed to be 2 feet above the base flood elevation. The site is designed to 
shed water away from the building. 
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7.    All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by the 
date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either through the 
Flood Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development is four or more 
acres or results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be determined and certified by 
a registered engineer. In addition, a statement located on or attached to the recorded map or plat 
shall read as follows: “Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most 
currently established by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be 
restricted and subject to special regulations by the City.”

RESPONSE: The development proposals identify the base flood elevation (205) as defined on Flood 
Insurance Rate Map 41043C01213H, revised December 6, 2006. 

COPIES:
Dimitri Englert, TVA Architects

10101700346- bd
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Technical Memorandum 

321 SW 4th Ave., Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 

phone: 503.248.0313 
fax: 503.248.9251 

lancasterengineering.com 

To: Ron Irish, City of Albany 

Copy: Dimitri Englert, TVA Architects 

From: Miranda Wells, PE 

 Kaitlin Littleford, EIT 

Date: November 26, 2017 

Subject: North Albany MOB Traffic Study 

Introduction 

This memorandum analyzes the potential transportation impacts of a proposed 15,150-square foot medical 
office building in Albany, Oregon. This report examines the traffic impacts of the proposed medical office 
building on the transportation network in the site vicinity.  

Location Description 

The project site is located east of NW 
North Albany road, between Highway 20 
and NW Hickory Street in the North 
Albany district of the City of Albany, 
Oregon. This section of the City is in 
Benton County. The surrounding 
neighborhood is predominantly 
residential.  

The proposed building has two access 
points. One is on NW North Albany 
Road, approximately 270 feet south of 
the intersection of NW North Albany 
Road at NW Hickory Street. The second 
is on a road on the east side of the site, 
which intersects NW Hickory Street as 
shown in see Figure 1. 

 

     Figure 1 – Proposed Site Plan 

 

ATTACHMENT C.13



 
November 26, 2017 

Page 2 of 5 
 
Vicinity Streets 

The three main streets providing connections to the project site are: 

• NW Albany Road 

• NW Hickory Street 

• Highway 20 

NW North Albany Road and NW Hickory Street provide one-lane of travel in each direction and turn lanes 
at major intersections. Highway 20 provides two-lanes of travel in each direction with a center turn-lane. 
Table 1 table provides a summary of the roadways. 

Table 1 – Summary of Major Roadways Near the Project Site 

Road Classification1 Speed Limit Sidewalks Bike Lanes 
NW North Albany Road Minor Arterial 40 mph Yes Yes 
NW Hickory Street Major Collector 25 mph Yes Yes 
Highway 20 Principal Arterial 40 mph No Shoulders 

Existing Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities 

Both NW North Albany Road and NW Hickory Street have sidewalks on both sides of the roadway in the 
project vicinity that are separated from the curb by landscape strips. These roadways are both designated as 
existing bicycle routes and provide striped bike lanes in the City of Albany Transportation System Plan. 
Highway 20 does not have dedicated pedestrian facilities in the project vicinity. It has shoulders that can be 
used by bicyclists. 

Existing Transit Services 

The site location is served by Albany Transit System Bus Route 3. Bus stops are located on NW Hickory 
Street between NW North Albany Road and NW Springhill Drive, on NW North Albany Road at a shopping 
center north of NW Hickory Street, and at a Park and Ride center at the northwest corner of the intersection 
of NW North Albany Road and NW Hickory Street. The site location is also served by the Linn-Benton 
Loop Bus, which operates between Albany and Corvallis.2 

                                                      
1 City of Albany, Albany Transportation System Plan, 2010. 
2 City of Albany, Albany Transit System, 2017. https://www.cityofalbany.net/departments/public-
works/transportation/albany-transit-system.  
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Trip Generation and Distribution 

To estimate the trip generation, trip rates from the manual Trip Generation, were used.3 The trip rates used 
were those given for land-use category 720, Medical-Dental Office Building, based on the square footage of 
the building. 

The proposed 15,150-square foot building is projected to generate 36 trips during the morning peak hour, 
with 28 entering and eight exiting. It is projected to generate 54 trips during the evening peak hour, with 15 
entering and 39 exiting. A summary of the trip generation is shown in Table 2. Detailed trip generation 
calculations are included in the appendix to this memorandum. 

Table 2 - Trip Generation Summary 
  Morning Peak Hour Evening Peak Hour 
Land Use Code - Type Size In Out Total In Out Total 
#720, Medical-Dental Office Building 15,150 

sq. ft. 
28 8 36 15 39 54 

Trip Distribution 

Based on the location of the medical office building and it’s anticipated use, it is expected that the majority of 
site traffic is anticipated to travel along Highway 20. Due to the right-in/right-out access limitations at the 
exit on NW North Albany Road, the trips are anticipated to access Highway 20 via both NW North Albany 
Road and NW Springhill Drive.  

A smaller number of trips are anticipated to travel west on Highway 20, north on NW North Albany Road, 
and north on NW Springville Drive. The anticipated trip generation is shown in Figure 2.  

As a result of the trip generation and distribution, no intersections are anticipated to meet the City of 
Albany’s threshold of more than 50 site trips during the peak hour.4 Therefore no intersection analysis or 
mitigations are included in this memo with the exception of the crash analysis at nearby intersections as 
requested by the City of Albany staff.  

 

  

                                                      
3 Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation, 9th Edition, 2012. 
4 City of Albany Public Works Department, Traffic Impact Study Guidelines Engineering Standards, 2006. 
https://www.cityofalbany.net/images/stories/publicworks/engineering/standards/Design%20Standards%20-
%20I%20-%20Traffic%20Impact%20Study%20Guidelines-2007.pdf  

ATTACHMENT C.15

https://www.cityofalbany.net/images/stories/publicworks/engineering/standards/Design%20Standards%20-%20I%20-%20Traffic%20Impact%20Study%20Guidelines-2007.pdf
https://www.cityofalbany.net/images/stories/publicworks/engineering/standards/Design%20Standards%20-%20I%20-%20Traffic%20Impact%20Study%20Guidelines-2007.pdf


 
November 26, 2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 
Figure 2 – Anticipated Trip Generation 

 

Traffic Counts 

Traffic counts were conducted for another study at the intersections of NW North Albany Road at NW 
Hickory Street and NW North Albany Road at Highway 20 on Tuesday, January 10, 2017 from 7:00 a.m. to 
9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Each intersection’s respective peak hours were used in the intersection 
analysis.  

Because the threshold for intersection traffic analysis was not triggered, background traffic volumes, 
operations analysis, and other corresponding sections of the report were not conducted. The counts were 
used for crash data analysis.  

Crash Data Analysis 

Using data obtained from ODOT’s Crash Data System, a review of the most recent available five years of 
crash data (January 2011 – December 2015) at the study intersection was performed. A crash rate was 
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calculated under the common assumption that traffic counted during the PM peak period represents 10% of 
the average daily traffic (ADT) at the intersection. Crash rates greater than 1.0 crash per million entering 
vehicles (CMEV) are generally indicative of a need for further investigation and possible mitigation. 

The intersection of NW North Albany Road at NW Hickory Street had nine reported crashes during the 
analysis period. The crashes consisted of four rear-end collisions and five turning-movement collisions. The 
crashes resulted in two possible injuries and one non-incapacitating injury. The crash rate at the intersection 
was calculated to be 0.37 CMEV. 

The intersection of North Albany Road at Highway 20 had seven reported crashes during the analysis period. 
The crashes consisted of six rear-end collisions and one turning-movement collision. The crashes results in 
two possible injuries and one non-incapacitating injury. The crash rate at the intersection was calculated to be 
0.15 CMEV. 

The crash rates do not indicate any mitigations that should be included with the development of this project. 

Conclusions 

The construction of a proposed medical office building in Albany, Oregon, does not trigger any 
transportation related mitigations to support the additional trips associated with this site.  
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